FINGT NP L
LAy : : £ 3hb.
cpaat

HI LIGHTS

A




Mater Del
Yearbook

Blank Page



|
g

| ‘" Atmosphere of Youth”’

¢ {un

Hi-Lights ‘69

Mater Dei High School
1300 Harmony Way
Volume 20 Evansville, Indiana 47712




Academics

Activities .
Athletics . .
Seniors ...

Advertising

.

’,\,k

10

38

76

104

140




o TR R T S R ETIRE e

20th Anniversary year of notable achievements

High School is devoted entirely to fill the ""Atmosphere of
Youth.” One learns not only the basic teachings of English,
math, history and religion, but also how to meet people and
to accept responsibility. Also one has a real chance to be
acknowledged for the things he does for the school, city and
self.

This yearbook was made for the students in order that they
may remember the “Hi-Lights” of the school year. Some of
the most memorable things that occurred were:

Mater Dei’s first Homecoming, held during the Reitz foot-
ball game, a 12-0 victory for the Wildcats. Three football
players, Mike Forche, Ron Oliver and Steve Nurrenbern made
All-City teams, with Nurrenbern also making All-State. In
addition, six players received college scholarships.

Each school day begins with Jim Bengert raising the American flag.

3
)

Mr. Len Will, the “Cats Pa,”” retires after 20 years as the
school’s only football coach. Although he has retired from
coaching sports, Mr. Will will assume the position of Dean
of Students and will continue coaching students.

In other sports, the basketball team ended with an 11-7
record and managed to make the semifinals of the sectionals.
Wrestling and cross country teams won sectionals, while cross
country also grabbed the SIAC title. All told, six of the eight
sports enjoyed winning seasons.

Mater Dei was again proclaimed as a suburb of Evans-
ville. City Clerk Victor Funke gave the proclamation to Mayor
Ken Wannemuehler during the Inauguration of the Student
Council.

Contributing with the atmosphere of finer arts were the
talented and outstanding “’Singing Hoosiers” of Indiana
University and the wonderful traveling group “Up with People.”
Both groups introduced different types of music so that the
students may have a broader outlook in this medium.

In the scholastic atmosphere, the 1967-68 yearbook took
a second place award in competition with books in the Tri-
State area at the University of Evansville Journalism Day.
The book won a first place award in photography. The Science
Department had a field day in being outstanding. The Science
Club conducted its own Science Fair and took field trips to
Sterling Brewery, Angel Mounds and Bloomington, Ind. cave-
sites. Science Fair winners went further to compete in the
University of Evansville Science Fair and Tess Tavormina came
out as the grand winner. As a result, she won a trip to Houston
to compete in a nation-wide Science Fair.

The annual honor monograms and academic trophies were
again distributed for scholastic achievement. Awards and
scholarships were given to students during the spring and a
complete list of winners may be found on Page 68.

For the seniors, one of the most important events of the
school atmosphere was graduation at Roberts Stadium, when
they changed from the “Atmosphere of Youth” to the ““Atmos-
phere of Adults.”




ABOVE: Youth’s willingness to help is certainly evident here as Tom Horts-
man lends a helping hand to Becky Kremer as she bisects a pig. TOP
RIGHT: Superintendent Fr. Dewig discusses state aid to nonpublic schools

with Senator Al LaMere on his visit to Mater Dei. RIGHT: Henry McBride
bandages Tom Beyer during First Aid class, with Mark Alstadt locking on.

e m—y










Students show class

Unity, school pride |

~ | 4 ¥ i On and off campus

i
Top Left: Junior and senior boys came to life at the Mater Dei’s Rex
Mundi gome. Bottom Left: Susie Becker pops out of Katie Wambach’s
Volkswagon. Left: A group of students harass Reitz students during the

week of the big game. Below: The girls use their yelling powers to boost
the Wildcats in the Sectionals.

-
R T 111
eted L 1 1]




Senior-dominated teams
Lead Cats to winning

Seasons in sports

BELOW, Kenny Wannemuehler receives a football-like block from
Doug Bell as Rex Mundi’s Bob Boyd looks on. RIGHT, Retiring foot-
ball coach Len Will is carried off field moments after the Cats
knocked off Reitz 12-0 before 12,000 fans.




TOP, Grappler John Cartwright struggles to break his opponents hold.
ABOVE, A mixture of junior and senior football players attend Len Will
night.



10







Religious faculty molds

Teenage ecumenicism

ABOVE: Fr. Loehrlein, Fr. Hamel, Fr. Dewig, Fr. Uebelhor, Fr. Loveall
and Fr. Will concelebrate the Mass. BELOW: Father Larry Loveall,
Religion. BOTTOM: Father Sylvester Loehrlein, counselor and Father
Mike Hamel, Bible Lit. teachers say Mass for the student body.




LEFT: Father Gayle Uebelhor, Religion teacher, chats with Cheryl
Baumgart during school. ABOVE: Father Eugene Dewig, Superinten-
dent and senior Religion teacher. BELOW: Father Justin Clements,
Bible Lit. and Social Ethics teacher.




Becker, Tavormina win

‘Literary Acorns’ honors

The English Department, headed by Sr. Mary Donald,
offered a four-year program, oriented for college-bound
and non-college students. The Freshman and Sophomore
course is a survey concentrating largely on American
literature with one Shakesperean play the freshman year
and grammar for the sophomores. Speech is also offered
for any interested sophomores, juniors, or seniors.

The junior college-bound level covers English literature
from the Anglo-Saxons to contemporary playwrites. Seniors
study a survey of world literature, starting with Greek and
Roman writers and follows through to present-day best
sellers.

During the course of the yar, the Department produces
“Literary Acorns,” a collection of the students’ best poetry.
Susie Becker’s poem ““Gone’’ was given the top award and
Tess Tavormina’s “arid” was second. To make literature
mdre alive, movies are shown quarterly, geared to suit
individual classes.

Freshmen English students also study Developmental
Reading for a six-week period, with better readers attaining
speeds over 400 words per minute.

Mr. Danny Boarman—B.A. Marian College; Juniors Suzanne Crouch, Jack
Schenk, and Jim Voelker examine Shakespearean Theater.




MY ey

e Vg

R,

Sr. Mary Donald—B.A. St. Joseph College

Sr. Jeannine—B.S. St. Benedict College;
Mr. Gary Kuhlenhoelter—B.A. Indiana
University




T

s

Journalism captures four

Journalism Day awards

Change and addition was the atmosphere in the Jour-
nalism Department during the year. Even before the
curriculum began over $400 was spent on new photography
equipment which enabled Mr. Halbig to creat the school’s
first photography club for interested students. Also during
the first hectic month of operation the department sponsored
a yearbook party for anyone who wanted his 1968 year-
book a few days early.

A small yet vigorous Journalism Il class handled the
newspaper by rotation editors the first semester and cap-
tured four awards at the annual University of Evansville
Journalism' Day. First place honors came in yearbook
photography and runner-up awards were received in
yearbook layout and overall yearbook competition and
also in sports writing for the paper.

In February Don Ulrich, Jerry Kay Wolf and Donna
Herrall led the junior Journalism class in taking over the
reins of the newspaper, leaving the seniors free to work
on the yearbook.

ABOVE: Managing editor Donna Herrell and City editor Jerry Kay Wolf
prepare to lead (leed) some type at the printers. TOP RIGHT: Mr. Halbig,
B.A. University of Evansville, shows Linda Mull shutter speeds and lens
opening settings. MIDDLE: Patty Fischer lays out two more pages of the
yearbook, while Bob Clayton (BOTTOM) types the copy. FAR TOP RIGHT:
Krieger-Ragsdale printer points out a layout problem on the newspaper
to Karen Holder. FAR RIGHT: Yearbook editor Debbie Fox has her hands
full with yearbook layout.







Math program’s success

Due to flexibility

Flexibility is the best word to describe Mr. Ellert's math
department, as there are subjects suited to each individual’s
need more so than in any other field.

On the freshman level, for instance, general math, pre-
algebra, algebra and an accelarated algebra course are
available.

Geometry is the next step from algebra, with advanced
algebra offered for juniors. Seniors may take physics and
a one-semester course in calculus.

Mr. Mike Ellert—B.A. University of Evansville, M.A. Indiana University. Teresa
Tavormina, knowledgable expert in almost all fields, explains the properties of
sound to music students.




Sr. Paulette—B.S. St. Benedict College. Mr. Rick Keith—B.S. In-
[ diana State University, M.S. Indiana State.

of sound to music students. Sr. Melvin—B.S. St. Benedict College.

Frank Buerger, left, teams with Thom Liffick on the physics class annual explanation

19

— —




Science minded youths

Accomplish many honors

This school year proved to be a year great scientific
achievement and national recognition for Mater Dei.

Under the guidance of Mr. Thom Dick, Science Depart-
ment Head, Senior Teresa Tavormina became the recipient
of first prize at the Tri-State Science Fair, which entitled
her a trip to Texas for national competition.

A number of underclassmen as well as upperclassmen
also captured awards with their projects.

Science scholarships in various fields were presented to
several students at the annual awards assembly including
summer grants which went to Anna Tavormina in biology
and Suzanne Crouch in geology.

Required science courses offered are biology and health

and safety. Optional courses being offered are general ABOVE: Sister Joella, who teaches Algebra I, Chemistry and Biology B/G,

4 ’ - . . from test. BELOW: Teresa Tavormina listens to stion ked
science, physical science, chemistry, advanced b nd etk grades Sesiions ouse
By v Y IOIOQY and of her by judges of the annual Tri-State Science Fair. Tess won a first place

physics. honor making her eligible for national competition in Texas.

The Science Club, with Teresa Tavormina as president,
concluded its year with an adventrous expedition of caves
around Bloomington.

2

(A= 102,
24, 00,
Go,= 22,
@), = 1030002,

1), = 1030202
64, = 1020000,
LS B 00 2“
240, = 10300,

a0

20

i

MANY STRANG
IN TWO pa
MINUS -MINUS

MIRALS TO BE

0300 <10
NAL BA

4) SER
ALGOR

- 0

BAY



ABOVE: Thom Liffick, Mr. Tom Dick, biclogy teacher and Steve
Elliott, discuss the different parts of o pig o they disect. The
advanced biology clow olwo disected o shark. BELOW: Sister John
Marie stops for o minute as she geh ready to pom ou! o wience
magazine. Sister teaches biology, health and general science



Language enthusiasts

Study in Guatemala

The Language department was updated this year in
Spanish under Miss Fatima Dean and Mrs. Mary Patry
with all new books and tapes and spiced with a Christmas
party given by the fourth year class for all Spanish students.

Miss Cathryn Bechman aided Sister Marie Angele in
teaching first year French this year, while Sister instructed
all second, third, and fourth year classes. Mr. David Nun-

ning, a semenarian home from Insbruk, Austria taught
German students until Mr. Bill Gogel took over in the
second semester.

22

TOP LEFT: Sr. Mary Angele—B.A. St. Benedict College. LEFT: Mr. Bill Gogel,
substituting for Mr. Gene Moutoux in German. ABOVE: Mrs. Mary Patry—
B.A. University of Evansville, thanks her Spanish class for globe while a
native of Spain now residing in Evansville looks on. TOP RIGHT: Gary Stumpf,
Bob Pigman and Mark Tornatta recite from Spanish play during the class’
Christmas program. RIGHT: Sandy Baechle and Tony Kempf display some of
the article they brought back from a summer trip to Guatemala.







Social Studies tackles

Controversial atmosphere

The Social Studies Department offers World History, U.S.
History, required for juniors, and American Problems,
required for seniors, all of which are two credit courses.

The department, headed by Sr. Mary Ann, viewed films,
filmstrips and recordings as part of the class work.

The U.S. History and the American Problems classes
receive a weekly paper to study current trends and prob-
lems.

BELOW: Judge Steve Nurrenbern and Thom Liffick listen to Bob Moers
and witness Bob Noelle (RIGHT) give their side of the case. TOP
RIGHT: Mr. Thom Gore—B.A. St. Edwards College, M.A. Indiana
University. MIDDLE: Sr. Mary Ann—B.A. St. Scholastica College.
BOTTOM: Sr. Donna Marie—B.A. Mundelein College. FAR RIGHT:
Seniors Dave Moll and Bob Angermeier protest against presidential
candidate George Wallace as thousands turned out to hear the
controversial Southerner speak at the Court House. FAR RIGHT: Thom
Liffick argues the case of Tony Bruce as Student Court was held in
front of the student body. George Helfrich pleads for Tony.







26

Physical Education

Gives different slant

The Physical Education Department, headed by Mr. Len
Will, includes gymnastics, a credit course, and health and
automotive safety, a two credit course.

Gymnastics includes football, wrestling, basketball,
track, and baseball in it's curriculum.

Automotive safety is a nine week course taken along
with health. The course explains traffic laws and the
mechanisms of an automobile as well as safe driving
procedures. The course includes films and an optional
40 hours of driving in traffic.

Health covers all bodily functions and includes films and
filmstrips and a two week course in first aid.




e

o - w '. . 3 '\\v,- T g
piony . -
i

L

-

FAR LEFT: Keith Hollander awaits his chance to run home after
hitting a triple in Physical Education class (TOP). Steve Muen-
sterman is catching and Mr. Will is umpiring. LEFT: Miss Fatima
Dean—B.S. Noazareth College, M.A. Catherine Spalding Col-
lege. ABOVE: Bill Bippus prepares to serve in tennis match.

ABOVE: Mr. Kenneth Reising—B.A. University of Evansville.
BELOW: Steve Hamer adds the finishing touches to Dave Eades
during Mr. Gossman’s First Aid course.

27



Secretarial skills link

To promising careers

The Business Department, headed by Sr. Mary Lynn,
offers Typing | and Il, Shorthand | and Il, Business English,
and Business Math, all of which are two credit courses. Also
offered in the curriculum is Computer Science, a one semes-
ter course. The typing and shorthand students learn to use
electric typewriters and mimeograph, ditto and dictaphone
machines.

This year a Business Club was formed. Officers were
president, Donna Ulrich; vice-president, Angie Raben;
secretary-treasurer, Phyllis Spindler; junior officer, Scarlett
Fehr.

28

Sr. Mary Francis, B.A. St. Benedict College, helps Kathy Schapker. TOP:
Linda Mull, left, and Reatha Niemeier run dittos off for a teacher. ABOVE:
Sr. Mary Judith—B.A. St. Benedict College.




ot - S 4-»\.-‘.;.-»-:-@.-&.,.»;.‘-.:

T e

TOP: Senior shorthand students practice dictation. ABOVE: A typical first
year typing class is hard at work. RIGHT: Sr. Mary Lynn—B.S. St. Benedict
College.

29



it

Mrs. Karen Calhoun, B.A. University of Evansville,
instructs Karen Hoefling in sewing a lace trim. Sr.
Dorothy Marie, B.A. St. Benedict College, gives
Carolyn Baumgart her Sterling Silver award.




Home Ec. contributes

To better young ladies

Junior Kathy Schenk models a plaid dress at the Home Ec. fashion
show. Patty Franks sews in her inter facing of one of many articles
she made.

Chris Hillenbrand models her navy blue coat she made in second year
clothing.




Draftsmen, engineers find

Mechanical drawing vital

ABOVE: Mr. Joe Dippel, B.A. Indiana State University, analyzes Danny
Schmitt’s drawing. TOP: Junior Jim Neale gets an assist from Sr.
Mary Eve, B.A. St. Benedict College. RIGHT: Kathleern Koenig, Amy
Conkling and Carolyn Guetling perform in Sr. Mary Eve’s opera.

32



Holly Southern takes part in the opera given by the freshman Glee Club.

33

T ————

PO———




Pom-pomers: Front row, Debbie Kinney, Becky Kinsler, Becky Kremer, Co- and Kathy McCallister. Back row, Co-captain Debbie Fox, Suzanne Crouch,
captain Joyce Macke, Chris Hillenbrand and Carolyn Wingert. Middle Debra Schiff, Karen Seib, Sandy Baechle and Susan Becker.
row: Patty Reine, Kathy Schenk, Angie Lowery, Terry McAtee, Kathy Moser

ABOVE: The clarient section, Mary Jo Weinzapfel, Jackie Dippel, Joan Shutte, and Janie Weinzapfel. BELOW: Mr. Kurt Wambach directs the
Ryan, Lucy Fechmister, Kathy Bengert, Janell Wolf, Julie Ellert, Kathy band at the May Day ceremonies.




Part of the Brass section are Jim Becker, Steve Berg, Kathy Paul, Ed
Newman, Mark Miller, Nancy Guetling and Jim Kern.

|

' Parades, sports events

Highlights Band year




School secretaries are (TOP) Mrs. Frances Limberger and (ABOVE) Mrs.
Charlotte VanHooser. In charge of grounds is Mr. Meinie Schoenbachler.
Cafeteria cooks are Mrs. Feldhaus, Mrs. Lankford, Mrs. Schoenbachler,
Mrs. Commens, Mrs. Mueller, Mrs. Berger and Mrs. Koressel.

36

Efficient operation

Headed by Meinie

"

R

_i‘; 0

‘.V'O’ . ﬁl‘




~ORREGIDOR

Library ‘Book Fair’

Again proves popular

Chris Hillenbrand (TOP) and Judy Baumgart (ABOVE) examine the many
books available at the Library ‘Book Fair.”

Sr. Mary Raymond, librarian,
gives John Folz a helping hand.

37




> L 4 " ;
. S0 N 4
2 4 ¥ P
‘ N
o ‘?&? * A et o g

38






Wannemuehler heads
Busy Student Council
In school’s 20th year

TOP: Senior Council members talk to Mayor Frank McDonald. Jerry Deig,
Ken Wannemuehler, Mayor McDonald, Donna Hoffman, Debbie Fox and
Steve Nurrenbern. RIGHT: City Clerk Victor Funke presents the procla-
mation to Mayor Ken Wannemuehler, stating that Mater Dei-ville is a
suberb of Evansville. TOP RIGHT: Frank Buerger and Bob Bowen meditate
in chapel at the Student Council Retreat. FAR RIGHT: Senior John Mathis
explains the functions of the Student Council.




e RS S A R




TOP: Joyce Macke, Becky Kremer and Bob Koch wait attentively to be in-
ducted in the National Honor Society. RIGHT: Officers of the Junior and
National Honor Society are Paul Martin, Suzanne Crouch, Thom Liffick, Barb
Nix and Sandy Baechle. BELOW: The Sophomore’s standing are taking the
pledge for the Junior Honor Society.




Honor Society induction
Holds invitation for

Forty new members

Honor Society officers Barb Nix and Thom Liffick speak of the qualities
one should possess to be inducted in the National Honor Society, while
Bob Angermeier hands Dennis Niemeier a membership card to the Honor
Society.

43




Varsity cheerleaders
Achieve spirit stick

Second consecutive year

EXTREME RIGHT: Varsity Cheerleaders standing, Brenda Southern,
Captain Chris Borries and Jamie Waelde; kneeling, Mary Ellen Wilde-
men and Donna Hoffman. FAR RIGHT: Chris Borries made the All
City Cheering Squad. FAR RIGHT BOTTOM: Jamie Walde and Donna
Hoffman perform a cheer during the Basketball Sectionals. RIGHT:
Brenda Southern gives 15 rahs for Kiwains. BOTTOM RIGHT: Mary
Ellen Wilemen does the “Fight” cheer. LOWER BOTTOM: Reserve
Cheerleaders Becky Allison, Monie Rice, Sherri Barron, Captain Tony
Payne and Julie Helfrich. BELOW: Freshmen Cheerleaders Donna
Winiger, Diane Moers and Cheryl Moers.




pran—

g ———

P T p—







Assemblies promote spirit,

Help with winning seasons

TOP LEFT, Tom Clevidence socks it to David Lottes at the Senior Boy
Laugh-In. BOTTOM LEFT, Senior football players join “Up With
People” singers in a song to the student body. BELOW, Frank Buerger
hits “that dirty old man’ Bob Bowen with his purse in the Senior Boys
Laugh-In. LEFT, Lily Diefenbach and Charlie Anslinger are the winners
of the Sectional Dating Game.

47



TOP ABOVE: Decorated Harrison Warrior Dave Moll, moves in for an attack. TOP: Mem-
bers of the Wildcat cavalry are, Bob Noelle, Tony Kempf, George Helfrich, Thom Liffick,
Steve Elliot, Bob Bowen and Bob Clayton. ABOVE: “Chief Lot-a-Bull” Mr. Joe Gossman,
smiles as he watches his warriors almost defeat the Wildcat cavalry. RIGHT: Patty Goans
and Debbie McCracken, “shake and bake’ the warriors.




Danny Alvey
-

2

-}}. O‘t,' i -~ gy i f T
- o 2 X 4
by 41 .
¢ iife g m i . . &
v 4 A5 A Mt 7
K E )f" 35, e lie-Tn* For “Referee Bratality” To ing Ken Wannenniiir
e o Sl ~ - _ " The Warderer Nimble

Mr. Thom Gore, Basketball Coach, reveals some sectional plans to the
student body. ABOVE: Steve Lankford’s version of Mater Dei’s fearsome
basketball team is portrayed in these drawings.

49



ABOVE: Ed Stone pleads with Diane Denkelbarger to forget her
new-found love and run away with him in the winter drama
“The Jeweled Hand.” RIGHT: Jim Butler crys out in his sleep
while Teresa Tavormina tries to comfort him in “The Dicattor
Visits His Mother.” BELOW: Tom Lewis, Steve Lankford and
Kenny Goans perform in the Little Theater during an intermission.




Drama Department theme:
To build, change, grow

In winter, spring plays

The renaissance of the Drama Department which began
two years ago under Mr. Stan Singer moved on during the
year under different directors. The season began under
the supervision of Mr. Henry Becker from the Catholic
Theater Guild and three one-act dramas, “The Jeweled
Hand”, “The Dictator Visits His Mother’” and ““Moon-Up.”

By Spring, the company was headed by Mr. Dan Boar-
man who directed the full length two-act mystery “The
Mousetrap’’ by Agatha Christe. All productions for the
year were in the coffee-house motif which caught on like
the Hong Kong flu after being launched by Mr. Singer.

The spring production involved enlarging the stage area

by 25 per cent and constructing the most elaborate set ever
used in the Little Theater.

. ; 

LEFT: Sheriff Jerry Deig calls his office to alert the posse in “Moon-Up.”
Thom Liffick stands in shock after learning his brother killed his friend in
the “The Dictator Visits His Mother.”” ABOVE: John Mathis relaxes from
his fight from the law long enough to tell his sad tale in “Moon-Up.”
ABOVE LEFT: Becky Muensterman gasps as she imagines her long-lost
son coming home in “Moon-Up.”

51




being interogated by Detective Totter played by Don

production of the “Mouse Trap”. LEFT: Karen Holder
Ulrich.

ABOVE: John Mathis portrays Chistopher Wren in the

is

52




BN
Mathis, Ulrich star
In tingling murder

Drama ‘Mouse Trap’

LEFT: Mike Forche, as Major Metcalf, seems stunned by something that
was said. ABOVE: Mr. Parovincini portrayed by Dave Moll, has just
arrived to the boarding house of Mr. and Mrs. Giles Ralston, played by
Jack Schenk and Terri Helfrich.

53




Chris Borries becomes

First Homecoming Queen

BELOW: Senior Chris Borries is crowned the first Miss School Spirit
of Mater Dei by Mayor Ken Wannemuehler during the Homecoming
ceremonies at the Mater Dei vs. Reitz football game half time. BOTTOM:
Pom-pomers, Kathy Schenk, Karen Seib, Susan Becker, Suzanne Crouch,
Debra Schiff, Patty Reine, Debbie Fox and Kathy McCallister, stand
at attention during the Homecoming ceremonies.




Miss Diane Dunkelbarger was the first girl from Mater Dei to be
selected as one of the finalist in the Miss Evansville Pageant. Diane

chose to sing “Wouldn’t It Be Loverly,” for the talent competition.

55

- m— S

—— T — D— -\ —




Jan Gerling reigns
As Queen of May;

Wannemuehler escort




FAR LEFT: May Queen Jan Gerling is escorted by Ken Wannemuehler. OPPOSITE PAGE
TOP: Jan crowns Mary as Queen of May. OPPOSITE PAGE MIDDLE: Senior girls move
into position. OPPOSITE PAGE BOTTOM: May Court consists of Jim Schiff, Debbie Fox,
Ray Yellig, Karen Seib, Bob Noelle, Marilyn Baumgart, Steve Elliott, Chris Hillenbrand,
Pete McCullough, Janie Russell, Ken Wannemuehler, Jan Gerling, Jan’s nephew Jeff
Erwin, Bob Moers, Joyce Mcke, Mike Campbell, Sharon Schenk, Gerry Deig, Teresa
Tavormina, Ron Oliver, Karen Wildeman, Steve Nurrenbern and Linda Wargel. ABOVE:
Ken and Jan approach the Blessed Virgin statue along with the crown bearer, Jeff
Erwin. LEFT: Fr. Justice Clements and Barbara Nix lead songs. BELOW: Jan expresses
thanks and what a great honor she considers her position.



Members of the May Court, seniors Gerry
Deig, Teresa Tavormina, Mike Campbell,
and Sharon Schenk await the crowning of
Jan Gerling as Queen of May.

58




e e e

¢ #
3
o Y,

| May Queen Jan Gerling and escort Ken Wannemuehler

pause with court. Senior girls proceed to the gym.

59




BOTTOM: Mary Beth Will trys the hula hoop
game as Donna Winiger, Kathy Frick, Cindy
Helfert and Carol Gutzweiter look on.
RIGHT: John Moers jumps rope as Monica
Horstman turns for him. Sister Mary Francis
marks scores in the background. LOWER
RIGHT: A tug of war is waged between the
senior boys homerooms.



BELOW: Donna Herrell races against time in the sack race. BOTTOM:
Randy Jochim receives $10 for collecting the most points in the May

Day Festivities.

)
0.7 s

R .

"

7
A

s Z

o — |

S Sl e 2
” “ ’ ey
’.::", ; ey &

% % . t

o
AT,
A

-" o -
Vi
F A
A
Y,

“s
7 7
A S
Y W P
e
“%




ABOVE: Diane Voelker tries her skill at
throwing free throws. BELOW: John Folz
throws 3 darts with Bob Harrison waiting
his turn. BELOW RIGHT: Ron Singer and
Rick Miller participates in a rough game of
volleyball.




'
f
» 4 i

LEFT: Linda Stephens shoots free-throws in the May Day festivities. ABOVE: Jane Ruminer
tries to balance a book on her head. BELOW: Mr. Halbig is supervising Ron Martin as
he throws a baseball through a tire.

IIF 7 557, '§I™™




64




Commencement, Prom

Social highlights

TOP LEFT: Susie Shrode and Ron Oliver dance in theme surroundings at !
the commencement dance, while (LEFT) couples enjoy the Prom at the
Civic Center auditorium.

T e

e

65




L AR

ABOVE: Blaise Liffick provides music for Romuald McBride’s oration of
“l want a Pickle.” RIGHT: Bob Noelle pantomines to “Guitarzan.” FAR
RIGHT: The Kentucky All-Star Band dedicates a song to the Senior class.

Youths show singing skill

In senior talent show

66



> ;uﬂu

L

!
1
|

LEFT: Don Ulrich and Steve Lankford accompany Bobby Hayden in the
Senior Talent Show. ABOVE: Susan Becker serenades Frank Buerger with
the song “Walk on By.”

185, 4
g {1/




Record number of scholarships awarded to seniors

At Mater Dei’s first Honors night, the following people were rec-
ognized:
ADMINISTRATION MANAGEMENT SOCIETY AWARDS (Outstanding
business students)
1st-place winner—Donna Ulrich
2nd-place winner—Phyllis Spindler
WILLIAM DUNKIN MEMORIAL AWARD (Jaycee Award—one of the
eight nominees receives scholarship)
John Hamilton—Recipient of Scholarship
ATHLETIC AWARDS
All Sports Trophy
Dan Alvey Steve Nurrenbern
Frank Buerger Ron Oliver
Robert Clayton Tom Schapker
Mike Forche Joe Schoenbachler
John Hamilton Kenny Wannemuehler
GAA—Brenda Craig
CIVITAN AWARD—Tom King (Citizenship Award)
DISTINGUISHED SERVICE AWARD (Selected by senior class for out-
standing service)—Robert Angermeier
HOME ECONOMICS AWARD
Sterling Silver—Carolyn Baumgart
Home Economics Careers Award—Mary Powell
OUTSTANDING TEENAGERS AWARD—
Tom Liffick
Steve Nurrenbern
Teresa Tavormina
STUDENT COUNCIL CITIZENSHIP AWARD (Non-student-council senior
selected by student council for service to school)—
Patty Tornatta
CREATIVE POETRY AWARD*Sponsored by American Association of
University Women—Teresa Tovormina
ACADEMIC MONOGRAMS

Sophomores: Religion Il Blaise Liffick Tina Alcorn
English Frank Will Nancy Crouch
Biology Lee Spencer (Fr.) Donna Wade (Fr.)
Geometry Ed Johnstone Cheryl Herrmann

Juniors Religion 11 Darrell Hupfer Cynthia Wheatley

English Lit. Rick Miller
U.S. History  Robert Pigman’ Patricia Bray
Chemistry Paul Martin Anna Tavormina soph.
Ady. Algebra Gerry Ellspermann Martha Tennyson

Karen Koch

Seniors Religion IV Keith Kercher Susan Becker
World Lit. Robert Angermeier Barbara Nix
Amer. Prob. James Niemeier Susan Shrode

Adv Biology Tom Liffick Kathryn Wambach
Adv. Math Robert Schutte Teresa Tavormina
ACADEMIC TROPHIES (Students who earned academic monograms 3
years)
Robert Angermeier
Susan Becker
Tom Liffick
Robert Schutte
Teresa Tavormina
INDIANA STATE SCHOLARSHIP COMMISSION—NAMED THE FOLLOW-
ING AS HOOSIER SCHOLARS
Robert Angermeier
Sandra Baechle
Susan Becker
George Brenner
Frank Buerger
Brenda Craig
Keith Kercher
Robert Koch
Rebecca Kremer
Tom Liffick
SCHOLARSHIPS
BABCOCK-WILCOX—Accepted in a work-school program leading
to an associate degree in Mechanical Engineering Technology
Tom King Ron Macke
FORD MOTOR COMPANY—Granted a two-year technical scholar-
ship to any college offering an associate degree in automotive tech-
nology—Ed Spaetti
BRESCIA COLLEGE
Deborah Preske
Karen Wilderman
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
Patty Tornatta (Certificate)
Brenda Craig (Academic)

Joyce Macke

John Mathis
James Niemeier
Barbara Nix
Robert Schutte
Susan Shrode
Jane Tenbarge
Kathryn Wambach
Doris Wannemiller
Raymond Yelling

68

MARIAN COLLEGE
Academic—Rebecca Kremer
MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY
Academic—Susan Becker
PURDUE UNIVERSITY
Academic—Keith Kercher
Kathryn Wambach
Academic—Ath.—Steve Nurrenbern
TO PURDUE APPLICANTS WHO HAVE ACHIEVED HIGH ACADEMIC
HONORS ARE AWARDED CERTIFICATES OF RECOGNITION BY THE
UNIVERSITY
Robert Angermeier
Keith Kercher
Robert Schutte
Kathryn Wambach
ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY—4-yr. renewable academic scholarship
Susan Becker (Certificate)
UNIVERSITY OF EVANSVILLE—Academic Alumni
George Brenner
John Hamilton
John Mathis
Kathryn Wambach
Raymond Yelling
Steve Elliott—Vanderburgh County Scholarship to U. of E.
WABASH COLLEGE—4-yr. renewable scholarship
Frank Buerger
John Hamilton
Tom Liffick
MEAD JOHNSON—4-yr. scholarship applicable to any university
Teresa Tavormina
CHRYSLER CORPORATION—through National Merit Scholarship—
John Mathis
NSF GRANTS COVERING TUITION FOR SUMMER INSTITUTES
Suzanne Crouch—to Texas A & M University—8-wk geology pro-
gram
Anne Tavormina—to University of Texas—6-wk biology training
program
TUITION GRANT FOR 7-WK. SOCIOLOGY PROGRAM at ST. JOSEPH’S
COLLEGE—RENSSALAER
Karen Schoenbachler
NATIONAL FRENCH CONTEST RECOGNITION
The National French Contest was administered at Mater Dei during
April. Winners at Mater Dei for the different levels are as follows:
French I—Mary Jo Weinzapfel French lll—Martha Tennyson
French II—Deborah Alsip French IV—Susan Shrode

Certificates




l-l |
l- v I)A‘\

rea EEEEIENINER
— A AL ]

IE A‘ I'Awa "A=l

,_{lﬂl

>

Jackie Bridges and Mike Drake receive honor roll recognition from Fr. Dewig at the school’s first Honors Night.
Trophies below went to the winners of the All-Sports trophies.

_‘\'h ‘ -



All of the students on these two pages received awards at the Awards assembly or at the school’s first Honors Night. Recipients are
Barb Nix and Bob Angermeier (ABOVE), Brenda Craig (BELOWY and Bob Schutte, Thom Liffick, Bob Angermeier, Teresa Tavormina and
Susie Becker.




TOP LEFT: Cindy Wheatley and Darryl Hupfer receive
academic monograms from Fr. Dewig. Other award re-
cipients are (LEFT) Donna Herrell, Terry Unfried, Kenny
Stratman, Dennis Feldhaus and (ABOVE) Karen Koch.




-~
R
e

-—— P
A e
)..rl‘- o
“\" ] ) "'l
4 ’..'/

3

e

Annual Spring Concert

Has abundance of stars

BELOW: Ronnie McBride claps his hands in glee while singing “If | Were
a Rich Man.” MIDDLE: Dancers, left to right, Becky Kremer, Donna Wini-
ger, Debra Schiff, Chris Hillenbrand, Toni Payne, Cheryl Moers, Suzanne
Crouch, Monie Rice, and Becky Kinsler move in time to ““Step to the Rear.”
BOTTOM: Band members Mike Drake, Nancy McAtee and Terri Seib play
““When Johnny Comes Marching Home.”

TOP LEFT to RIGHT: Sherri Barron sings “Those Were the Days.” Bobby Hayden
solos to /I Gotta Be Me.” Thom Liffick acts as Master of Ceremonies, while
Sister Mary Eve directs choir members.




ABOVE: Diane Emge sings “Good Night My
Someone.” BELOW: Becky Kinsler does a ballet
to “Love is Blue.”

o



TOP: The Boys Choir and the Marians sing a
medley of song at the Spring Concert as did
the Freshman Glee Club, RIGHT. BELOW:
Steve Lankford sings “If Ever | Would Leave
You" at the annual concert.

4

74




Diane Dunkelbarger, Barb Nix, Sherri Barron, and Angie Lowery perform “Matchmaker” from the musical
“Fiddler on the Roof.” Jim Kern does a solo at the Spring Concert with the theme ““Accect on Youth.”

—

75




rEYSENTE D

IDE NUT CL

76







‘ Mater Dei
‘ 58
’ 14
| 12
| 33
| 55

12

79

Opponent
Mt. Vernon
Memorial
Reitz
Harrison
Boonville
North
Central
Bosse

Rex Mundi
Vincennes

OO0 0000 O0O0o

W N
N -




State ranked wildcats

Shut-out first seven

With record 263 points

Mater Dei’s football team finished 7-3 for the season and
shut-out their first seven opponents, compiling 263 points in
the process. The Cats were state ranked through the first
eight games. Bosse became the first team able to penetrate
the granite defense and made a lone touchdown hold up
for a 6-0 victory. Mater Dei then fell to Rex Mundi and
Vincennes, with the Monarchs eventually winning the city
crown.

Leading the Wildcats was All-City and All-State choice
Steve Nurrenbern, a 220-pound mammoth tackle who
topped the team in tackles. Although the Cats also landed
quarterback John Hamilton, halfback Mike Forche and
guard Ron Oliver on All-City teams, their wins were always
team efforts.

Forche and Hamilton were second and third in the city
scoring race, respectively.

A crowd of 12,000 saw Mater Dei give Mr. Will a 12-0
retirement present over Reitz, the first time the Cats had
defeated the Panthers since 1958. The Cats also knocked
off North, 12-0, the first win over the Huskies since 1957.

Breaking school records was the order of the day. In a
79-0 win over Central, the Cats broke the old mark of most
points in one game (67). In total scoring, the Cats rolled to
283 points, compared to the old mark of 257. They also
gave up the fewest points ever in one season—60.

The reserve football team under Mr. Gary Kuhlenhoelter
gave hope for the future, as they won the city championship
with a perfect 7-0 record, holding four of their seven
opponents scoreless. Their closest contest was a 13-7 win
over Reitz, which they won on the last play on a pass from
Ron Singer to his brother Don.

The freshman team went 3-4 under Mr. Joe Dippel.

FAR LEFT: Top ground gaining halfback Mike Forche leaps over a would be
North tackler. TOP: Quarterback John Hamilton prepares to turn the
corner behind Mike Forche. LEFT: Defensive backs Bob Clayton (80) and
John Hamilton (23) go for a possible interception against North.

79




loy 44 4‘8 4'585&1 | l 2‘545 7b 3"9453\

VARSITY FOOTBALL TEAM: Row one, Tom Schapker, Jack Lee, Mike Clark,
Ron Oliver, Thom Liffick, Steve Nurrenbern, Bob Clayton, John Hamilton,
Mike Forche, Frank Buerger; row two, Mike Fleck, Mike Baumgart, Steve
Helfert, Mark Fehrenbacher, Tim McCracken, Jim Schiff, Art Happe, Pete
McCullough, Tom Horstman; row three, Bob Pigman, Ron Singer, Steve
Criag, Rick Miller, Mark Freeman, Mark Helfrich, Steve Goebel, Ed Reising,

FRESHMAN FOOTBALL TEAM: Row one, Don Rebstock, Earl Crane, Ron
Luigs, Joe Gossman, Duane Kuhlenschmidt, Dave Macke, Jack Moll, Gene
Wannemuehler. Second row, Steve Spindler, Gary Goebel, Tom Clark, Johr

80

1%‘47“’“95”i

Carl Muensterman; row four, Jim Wunderlich, Jim Schroeder, Steve Sitzman,
Pat Schmitt, Dave Unfried, Tom Spahn, Charlie Jourdan, Rick Fischer,
Roger Gallo, Bob Deutsch; row five, Steve Clark, Darrell Hupfer, Tom
Bartley, Bruce Woodward, Harry Mull, Tom Jankowski, Charlie Mayer,
Charlie Alles, Dan Jost; row six, Gary Stumpf, Mark Stevens, Kenny Mesker,
Tim Moore, Nick Kohut and Charlie Anslinger.

S8 b 3 SN

L

Hillenbrand, Mark Wolf, Bob Weidner, Ira Boots, Louie Wildeman, Bill
Pigman. Third row, Dan Paul, Randy Humphrey, Gary Macke, Dan Robin-
son, Pat Dickey, Ken Conkling, Bill Bippus, Gary Bumb.



Ve

Steve Nurrenbern Frank Buerger John Hamilton Mike Forche

Cats land four gridders
On All-City dream team;
Nurrenbern All-State

Bob Clayton Ron Oliver

e

Tom Schapker Jim Schiff

Mike Clark Jack Lee
Rick Miller Mark Freeman
Art Happe Thom Liffick




Kuhlenhoelter’s reserves

Undefeated city champs;

Freshman win 3 of 7

UPPER LEFT, Reitz Panther Mark Williams evidence of the intense
physical contact of the Mater Dei-Reitz game. UPPER RIGHT AND
BELOW, John Hamilton leaps high for an interception which he returned
for a touchdown to give Mater Dei a 12-0 victory over North. Tom
Schapker blocks a Reitz punt which set up the first of two touchdowns.




CITY CHAMPION MATER DEI CUBS consist of: 1st Row, Donnie Helfrich,
Mark Raben, Andy Hamilton, Pete Hamilton, Chuck Helfrich, Larry Fischer,
Henry Muensterman, Sam Schimdt, Bret Reddington, Mike Waters, Randy
Helfrich, Jeff Hagen, Jeff Stevens, Pete Ellert. Second Row: Terry Anger-
meier, Jim Koch, Mike Smith, Jim Dunkelbarger, Corky Nix, Mark Gossman,
Jim Wildeman, Blaine Oliver, Bobby Ludwig, Bruce Lomax, Steve Dunkel,

Joe Schafer, Ken McAtee, Chip Schrode, Tony Valatta. Back Row: Assistant
Coach Mike Fisher, Mike Taylor, Tom Head, Terry Muensterman, Tim Deig,
Joe Dilman, Steve Knapp, Keith Niemeier, Kevin Reine, Jimmy Dewig, Jerry
Weinzapfel, Bob Koressel, Keith Eichoff, Paul Angermeier, Assistant Coach
Jim Roherbacher, Head Coach Harold Forche.




Injury-plagued cagers
Barely miss Reitz

In sectional semis

In basketball too, ‘69 was the wildcat year as the cagers
closed the book on the second consecutive winning season
in as many years with a 12-8 record. Described as one of
the most balanced teams in the city and picked by many to
win the local Sectional, the cats advanced to the Saturday
afternoon semi-final game of the Evansville Sectional to
have their third quarter drive snuffed out by Reitz in the
final two minutes 70-66.

Although senior center, Steve Nurrenburn was out of
action for five games with an injured back, he still aver-
aged 16 points per game for top scoring honors and was
voted into the second team All City squad along with John
Hamilton and Kiwanin Award winner Ken Wannemuehler,
senior guards. The “balance’” in the team can be seen most
vividly in the scoring with six players having double figure
averages. Kim Schiff, who made the All-Sectional team,
Ron Wolf and Tom King were in double figures. Coach
Thom Gore labeled the Cats as the best in his 10 years
here.

VARSITY BASKETBALL TEAM, Row 1: Dan Wannemuehler, Wayne Emge,
Jim Niemeier, John Hamilton, Ken Wannemuehler, and Dan Alvey.
Row 2: Jerry Kirchoff, Paul Martin, Ron Wolf, Kim Schiff, Steve Nurren-
bern, Tom King and Coach Thom Gore.

84

" — w0

T

= gmox




FAR LEFT, Tom King and a Central Beor
collide in pursuit of a loose ball. LEFT, Ron
Wolf is hit with a flying tackle as he prepares
to shoot. BELOW, Ken Wannemuehler and
John Hamilton double-team Harrison’s Reace
Newman as Tom King and Kim Schiff provide
defense underneath.

P




TOP, Ron Wolf appears to be on Steve Nurrenbern’s shoulders as they
both go for a loose ball.




Wildcats in action against Memorial are, TOP LEFT, Tom King, Jerry
Kirchoff, Dan Alvey (21), Paul Martin (45), and Wayne Emge (23); LEFT,
Steve Nurrenbern (41) and Tom King; and ABOVE, John Hamilton.

87



MATER DEI OPPONENT

50 Reitz 56
82 New Harmony 52
73 Mt. Vernon 61
67 Ft. Branch 23
80 North Posey 55
62 Vincennes Catholic 52
79 Ferdinand 80
66 Memorial 59
61 North 78
82 Mt. Carmel I11. 67
82 Boonville 75
56 Henderson Holy Name 58
55 South Spencer 63
77 Haubstadt 61
60 Bosse 61
61 Rex Mundi 67
73 Central 63
74 Harrison 60

SEASON RECORD 11-7

Coach Thom Gore plans some strategy with senior Jim Niemeier during a
timeout in the Reitz-Mater Dei sectional game.

FRESHMAN BASKETBALL TEAM, Row 1: Bobby Hayden, Bob Waterman,
Mark Fischer, Louis Wildeman, Gary Goebel, and Billy Pigman. Back
Row: Bob Weidner, Bob Schiff, Bill Wilderman, Coach Ken Reising,
Randy Humphrey, Stan Fischer and Gary Bumb.



RESERVE BASKETBALL TEAM: Row 1: Dave Schutte, Frank Will, Ed Reising,

Stan Niemeier, Rick Ellspermann, and Mike Alvey. Row 2: Terry Stumpf, Bob

Fischer, Bob Pigman and Steve Craig.
Kiwanis Award winner Ken Wannemuehler, harasses a Rex Mundi ball-
handler as Tom King (25) and Ron Wolf turn down court.

-




T R —— T

Injury plaqued Matcats
Capture fourth Sectional

Title under Gossman

After numerous setbacks throughout the season including
injuries to key personal, a devastating loss at the hands of
Bloomington and defeat by Reitz that knocked them out of
the city championship, the Mater Dei wrestlers staged one
of the greatest comebacks in the history of the school.

Returning from a troubled week of SIAC competition in
New Albany after the Reitz met, the Matcats had only the
sectionals left and a lot to prove.

Working hard all week they were ready when the
tourney came. Stunning Reitz by two points, they won the
sectional championship, the fourth such crown under Mr.
Gossman. Art Happe and Ron Oliver were the two individ-
val champions and finished third and fourth respectively in
the regionals.

The grapplers finished with an 8-3 dual meet record, and
third by one point in the Crawfordsville tourney. Bob Clay-
ton and Joe Schoenbachler were tourney champions. '

Reserve Coach Jim Schenk captured his eighth city cham-
pionship in 10 years and the Invitational Reserve Tourney.
The reserves finished 9-2 in dual competition.

The third team finished undefeated with a 5-0 mark. The
freshman team captured the city title and showed plenty of
promise for future years at Mater Dei.

Mater Dei Opponent

47 Bosse 3

0 Bloomington 52
31 Harrison 20
41 Central 11
39 New Albany 11
15 Franklin Central 34
37 North 9
33 Mt. Vernon 21
42 Memorial 5
30 Rex Mundi 14
16 Reitz 26

90




TOP LEFT, Freshman Dave Macke tries for a reverse against Reitz’ Bill
Stiener. RIGHT, Sectional champion Art Happe just got a pin against a
“entral grappeler. TOP, John Cartwright finds himself in an awkward

position against Reitz’s Ken Bradfield. John later pinned Bradfield. BOTTOM,
Mater Dei’s Mike Goebel comes around Reitz’s Craig Deig for two points.




- M’"

1“&1‘,.._, -

Js- -

v-oh - -,“’nu

u--q: -

SECTIONAL CHAMPION MATCATS, Row 1: Tom Cartwright 95, Dave
Macke 103, Gene Scott 112, John Cartwright 120, Joe Schoenbachler 127,
Bob Clayton 133; Back row: Art Happe 145, Jim Schroeder 154, Mike

92

Baumgart 165, Frank Buerger 175 and Ron Oliver, heavy weight. Mike
Goebel, 138, was absent.




ABOVE, Gene Scott works off the bottom as Reitz’s Larry Barchet tries to
keep him down. LEFT, Joe Schoenbachler strains to get away from Jerry
Paul of Reitz.

P

B

CITY RESERVE CHAMPS, Row 1: Joey Gossman, Hank McBride, Nick Kohut, Mark Freeman, Mark Fehrenbacher, Charles Anslinger, Rick Miller, Dan
Randy Jochim, Kenny Mesker, Tom Jankowski. Back Row, Mike Goebel, Robinson.

93



94

RESERVE WRESTLERS are, Row 1: John Harrison, Ron Steinkamp, Bob Deutsch, Joe Mangold; Row 2: Mark
Helfrich, Carl Muensterman, Ron Singer, David Crane; Row 3: Steve Sitzman, Charles Alles, Keith Jones and
Terry Boehman.




\@cr'_:_~ \@f" o L,"L_J !2_?
-"'q »2 &"%

\Q»‘:;@ UE \g fom’ §
[ 1544

Oa
o Ta B W

" LUTH . ntu

- \
- B ¥ 5
o "

1%‘\

WS TLING ‘(lﬂ IR

FRESHMAN WRESTLERS are, Row 1: Norman Krach, Duane Kuhlenschmidt, Tom
Beyer, Jeff Kempf, John Anslinger; Row 2: Ron Clayton, Harold Lamble, Ira Boots,
Mark Wolf, Gary Macke; Row 3: Pat Dickey, Ron Luigs, Ken Conkling, and Dan Paul.

Bob Clayton, FAR RIGHT, is in a stalemate. Head coach Joe Gossman and assistant, Jim
Schenk shout instructions. RIGHT, A victorious grappler is about to be congratulated.
CENTER, Joe Schoenbachler is about to begin another match.

The Wrestling team, ABOVE, huddles for a prayer and last
minute instructions. Referee Dave Davies watches as Wildcat
Gene Scott rides opponent.




T W™

-
-
-

-

< e

i e s Sl A i iR s A Il il A

With only seven games to go when the yearbook went to press, Thom
Liffick (ABOVE) had a 6-3 mound record. His best stint was a 2-0 shutout
victory over Harrison. BELOW: Jim Schiff, Cats second baseman, pitcher
and catcher, takes batting practice before a Saturday game with Central,
won by the Cats 5-4. Other victories came over Mt. Vernon, North Posey,

96

-7 - — - —— =

Ft. Branch, South Spencer, and all the city teams except Bosse. TOP
RIGHT: Freshman Louis Wildeman was the only member of his class to
earn a varsity baseball letter. Coach Steve Halbig in his third season
yells some instructions to his infielders. The Cats were 11-9 when the last
round of the city began.




Baseball team members are (kneeling) Ken Wannemuehler, Denny Feldhaus, Clem Muensferrfla'n, Totn Schqpker, Jim Nigmeier,
Louis Wildeman. Standing, Joe Fischer, Darryl Hupfer, Jim Fischer, Dennis Niemeier, Thom Liffick, Jim Schiff, Paul Martin and
Gary Stumpf.

Cats end conference

Play with 8-7 mark

97




T -———T—"

Emge Breaks City Record;
Cross Country Wins Title

The track team closed out their season with a 3-5 record.
Individuals told this year’s track story more than a team.
With few numbers it was hard to amass enough points to
win many meets, although the few out produced outstanding
results.

Mike Clark accumulated the most points, with John
Hamilton and Joe Schoenbachler second and third respec-
tively. Clark had his hand in three records this year. He
first broke his own 440 record in 51 seconds flat, then the
long jump record with a leap of 20%4 feet.

John Hamilton was also busy setting records. He eclipsed
the 100 and 220, with 10.5 and 23.5 times respectively.
Clark and Hamilton then combined with Bob Clayton and
Mark Freeman to produce an undefeated 880 relay team.
They entered the medley relay at the Petersburg relays,
set a new field record at 3.51.1 and brought home the first
track trophy since 1958. They also broke their own 880
relay record with excellent time of 1.34.2. Clayton and
Freeman also ran the hundred and 220 with Hamilton and
many times finished first, second and third.

Wayne Emge, a junior, made history again for the Wild-
cats, becoming the first city record holder from Mater Dei.
Emge won the two mile at the city meet, breaking the old
city mark with a 10.6.3. Emge along with Pat Raley were
consist performers in the two mile all year, usually finishing
first and second.

The injury-plagued cross country team posted a 4-1
record on their way to becoming Sectional and SIAC
champions. The harriers also took a third in the Lincoln
Trails, a second in the city, and a fifth in the Regionals.

The varsity consisted of Wayne Emge, Ken Goans, Dan
Alvey, Joe Schoenbachler, Pat Reley and alternate Mike
Dillman.

Cross Country Team, from left, are Mike Dillman, Wayne Emge, Pat
Dashman Mark Freeman loses out in City qualification run. Raley, Ken Goans, Steve Markin, Joe Schoenbachler, and Dan Alvey.




TOP: Kenny Goans, left, and Joe Schoenbachler help
Pat Raley from the track in city 2-mile race. TOP LEFT:
Wayne Emge breaks city 2-mile record with a 10.06
clocking. LEFT: Danny Alvey edges Central harrier for
fourth place in cross country meet. ABOVE: Mater Dei’s
top dashman John Hamilton performs in City meet.




Tennis finishes 5-4

Angermeiers’ top golfers

The varsity tennis team compiled the first winning season
in three years, winning five out of nine meets for a 5-4
season record.

The team was made up of John Mathis—first singles;
Jack Lee, second singles; Mike Baumgart, third singles;
Rick Miller and Randy Jochim, first doubles; and Dan
Wannemuehler and Rick Ellspermann, second doubles.

The reserve net squad, composed of freshmen Mark
Alstadt, Dave Macke, Bill Bippus, Gary Schmitt, and Duane
Kuhlenschmidt, sophomore Rick Ellspermann, and junior
Carl Muenstermann lost both its outings, 3-2 against
Reitz and 3-2 against Rex Mundi’s varsity.

The best individual records were compiled by Mathis
and Lee, with six wins being tallied against three losses.
Mathis won the “Most Valuable Player”” award and Wane-
muehler captured the ""Most Improved Player” trophy.

The golf team finished with a 2-9 record. Coach Gary
Kuhlenhoelter looks forward to a much better season in
70’ since the team was made up of mostly underclassmen.

Bob Angermeier received the most valuable golfer
award, along with his younger brother Curt receiving the
most improved golfer award.

Other members of the team were senior Bob Bowen,
sophomore Ed Johnstone, and freshmen Lee Spencer, Keith
Little, Gary Bumb, and Donnie Rebstock.

The No. 1 doubles team consisted of (TOP) Randy Jochim and (ABOVE)
Rick Miller.

iy g - .
S il P
v )




{

o A
e

e

Bob Angermeier (ABOVE) tees off on No. 12 at Helfrich, while brother Curt (LEFT) pars the 11th. Golfers are
Bob Angermeier, Gary Bumb, Bob Bowen, Curt Angermeier, Don Rebstock, Ed Johnstone, Keith Little and Lee
Spencer.

B RTAS

>

101




Retiring Coach Len Will

Receives recognition

For 20 memorable years

LEFT: Coach Len Will thanks Mr. and Mrs. Charles Ellsperman for their
sentiments. ABOVE: Len Will Jr. presents his father with a picture of his
father. Mr. Will was an All-American fullback at Columbia. TOP:

Ex-superintendent Father William Lautner says a few words in behalf
of Mr. Will.

z.
i
{

]




TOP RIGHT: Mrs. Len Will receives an award for her time as a coach’s
wife. BELOW LEFT: Steve Nurrenbern prepares to present Mr. Will a
trophy to show the appreciation of the athletes. BOTTOM RIGHT:
Coach Archie Owen says a few words before he presents Mr. Will a
plaque in behalf of all the city coaches. BELOW RIGHT: Mr. Will
expresses a few words of gratitude.




104

i
§
|
|
1
!
{

Bottled in Bo




(70
(o =
=
=
L
(7o




———————

Now has come the atmosphere of the adult world

106

e

: g
¥

Janice Amos Bob Angermeier Mary Arnold

Yvonne Austin Sandra Baechle Janet Baker Carolyn Baumgart




Francis Baumgart Jeanne Baumgart

James Bengert Theresa Boots

Robert Bowen Jane Brandsasse George Brenner

Max Anthony Bruce Rose Brugger Carolyn Brugger Frank Buerger

107



ABOVE: After clearing trees all morning senior boys Bob Bowen, Mike
Forche and Tony Kempf rest on Steve Nurrenburn’s tractor as he discs

the football field during senior work day, in the spring. Fr. Dewig, Frank
Buerger, Jerry Miller and Rick Schmitt look on.

Jim Butler Michael Campbell

108

Judy Cassin Michael Clark




) Richard Elpers

Thomas Clevidence

Stephen Debes

Donna Eichoff

Ann Etienne

Steven Commens

Gerald Deig

Mary Elderbrook

Susan Fehrenbacher

Robert Coomes

Steven Elliott

Patricia Fischer

109




/_./

| Susan Fleck Michael Forche Deborah Fox Rebecca Fox

Patricia Franks Jeff Gerber Janice Gerling Rose Mary Goebel |

BELOW: Mike Forche auctions off a white gorilla at the annual senior RIGHT: Susie becker, Becky Kremer and Debbie Fox do their thing on
auction. Thom Liffick and Rick Schmitt also help Mike with the auction. senior work day by helping to scrub the band room floor.

110




Alexander Hamilton

John Hamilton

Arthur Happe

Linda Hartman

m



| George Helfrich Teresa Helfrich Larry Hildenbrand

i’

Chris Hillenbrand Kathleen Hisch

I Thomas Horstman Paul Jourdan Karen Kelsey Anthony Kempf

Keith Kercher James Kern Charles Kissel Jan Kissel

112




Senior boys’ homeroom 202 strives for victory with expressions of pain and determination to win the May Day tug-of-war contest.

Roberta Koch Robert Koch Barbara Korressel Charles Koressel

113



114

Rebecca Kremer

Jack Lee

Janis Kuhlenhoelte:

Thomas Lewis

Steven Lankford

Thomas Liffick

Vicki Lannert

David Lottes




LEFT: Seniors George Helfrich and Bob Noelle count money pooled by seniors as Terry
Hardy looks on. ABOVE: Frank Buerger models one of twenty paper dresses that were
auctioned off.

Stephen Markin James Martin Patricia Martin

Brenda Luigs

Joyce Macke

Ronald Macke

John Mathis

115



e T T s
e V "Sﬁwlm 7 ,:I

Seniors sing carols,

Portray Santa Claus and

Give gifts at Christmas



LEFT: Seniors get together in the cafeteria to sing while Tom Schapker and Bob Bowen solo. TOP: Ed Stone hams-it-up
as Jerry Deig protrays Santa Claus. FAR LEFT: Fr. Dewig receives a case of beer from the seniors. BOTTOM: Mike
Forche gives Sr. Carmel a quart of beer as Tom Lewis and Bob Angermeier watch.




118

John Maurer

Romuald McBride

Tim McCracken

Pete McCullough

ABOVE: Senior Mary Ellen Wildeman places the M.D. on the pennant she made for the gym. Mary Ellen also
made pennants representing all local schools in their school colors and they were put up over the stage in the
gym.

Jerry Miller Doris Moehlenkamp Robert Moers




1\

David Moll Clem Muensterman Kathy Musgrave James Niemeier

BELOW: Senior Diane Waterman stands by one of the many
lockers that were decorated. The fad for this locker was cards
with wise sayings.

Barbara Nix Robert Noelle

Stephen Nurrenbern Ronald Oliver

g

ol
i

| T\ \
(R L4

Judy Perdue Michael Petrig




120

Angela Raben

Michael Robinson

Debbie Preske

Janie Russell

James Rexing

Carolyn Saver

Kenneth Schapker




Tom Schapker Bernard Scheller Kathy Schenk

PR

Jim Schiff Kim Schiff Darryl Schmitt Delores Schmitt

LEFT: Mary Jane Elderbrook relaxes on senior work day from digging dandelions. ABOVE: Senior boys parade with their banner they made for the Rex
Mundi game.






Susan Shrode

Deborah Simms

Edward Spaetti

Joe Stratman

Daniel Simon

-t

Gerald Sotolongo

Phyllis Spindler

Teresa Tavormina

123



Jane Tenbarge

Sandi Tenbarge

Robert Tevault

e
S

Mark Tornatta

124



Patricia Tornatta Susan Turner Donna Ulrich Jamie Waelde

Ken Wannemuehler Doris Wannemiller Barbara Wargel



126

Linda Wargel

Arthur Weber

Mary Ellen Wildeman

Diane Waterman

a

Richard Weighman

Karen Wildeman

gl

C A

N

L

Michael Weinzapfel

Charles Will

i
3
i




127

Patricia Yellig

Ray Yellig
Sharon Yellig
Ray Zeller

i e S R A1




Rebecca Allison
Barbara Baker
Robert Baker
Barbara Barrett
Kathy Bassemier
Jennifer Baver
Cheryl Baumgart

Don Baumgart

Mike Baumgart

Mary Jo Berger

Mary Beth Beyer
Robert Blankenberger
Terry Boehman

Mark Bradley

Mary Bray
Patricia Bray
David Broeker
William Brown
John Buckman
Cynthia Carlton
John Cartwright

Steve Clark
Sally Ann Collins
Marcia Coomes
Ruth Corressell
Steve Craig
Suzanne Crouch
Camilla Deutsch

Kenneth Dietsch
Madonna Dietsch
Mary Jane Dewig
Kathy Dunkel
Julia Ellert
Stephen Elliott
Carol Elpers

BELOW: Junior Class Officers are Mark Helfrich secretary, Kathy
Bassmeier treasurer, Dan Wannemuehler president and Suzanne Crouch
(not pictured) vice-president.

-
-

=/

¢

\ b




Junior class leadership shows proper blend for future

Leonard Elpers
Richard Elpers
Wayne Emge
Mary Engler
Mary Beth Farny
Jim Fechmeister
Lucy Fechmeister

Scarlett Fehr

Elaine Fehrenbacher
Mark Fehrenbacher
Dennis Feldhaus
Wayne Feulner
James Fischer
Joseph Fischer

Mark Freeman
Mary French
Nancy French
Catherine Frick
Brenda Fulkerson
Mike Goebel
Steve Goebel

Mary Beth Goedde
Nancy Guetling
Debbie Guntel
Robert Harrison
Gary Head

Karen Head

Steve Helfert

Kathie Helfrich
Mark Helfrich
Donna Herrell
Mary Jo Herrmann
Gary Hillenbrand
Karen Holder
Darrell Hupfer

Randall Jochim
Olivia Kallbreier
Jerry Kirchoff
Diana Knapp
Karen Koch
Diane Koening
Stephanie Kohut

Kathy Koressel
Marcia Lankford
Jeanna Livers
Karen Long
Angela Lowery
Donald Martin
Francis Martin

Karen Martin
Paul Martin
Robert Mattingly
Mary Maurer
Rebecca Mayer
Teresa McAtee
Vicki McCallister

129




Lucy Fechtmeister makes flowers for a Thanks-

giving dance, while John Folz (BOTTOM
RIGHT) throws a football through a tire on
May Day.

130

Timothy McDaniel
Betty Mesker
Larry Ed Mesker
Sharon Mesker

Rick Miller

Roxann Miller
Kathy Moser

Becky Muensterman

Carl Muensterman
Linda Mull

Jim Neale

Edwin Neuman

Steve Neuman
Allen Niemeier
Dennis Niemeier
Reatha Niemeier

Darlene Nix

Carol Oberhausen
Bill O’Brien

Jill Oliver

Kathy Paul

Toni Payne
Helaine Pfister

Robert Pigman
Becky Powers
Eugene Powers
Donna Radermacher
Pat Raley

Patty Reine

Eddie Reising

Rose Reising
Fran Reisinger
Jalen Relleke
Evelyn Rexing
Romona Rice
Rebecca Richter
David Robinson

Mike Rodenberg
Ann Ruminer
Nicholas Rush

Joan Ryan
Suzanne Sanderson
Kathy Schapker
Jack Schenk

Kathy Schenk
Richard Schenk
Debora Schiff

Albert Schmitt
Danny Schmitt
Sharon Schmitz
Karen Schoenbachler




Kristine Seib
Sharon Simon
Julie Simpkins
Don Singer
Ron Singer
JoAnn Sisco

Steve Sitzman
Richard Smith
Brenda Southern
Paul Stolz

Steven Stolz
Kenneth Stratman

Thomas Stroud
Gary Stumpf
Linda Tenbarge
Richard Tenbarge
Martha Tennyson
Harold Tepool

Pamela Tepool
Jane Titzer
Donald Ulrich
Terry Unfried
James Voelder
Janet Walters

Dan Wannemuehler
Rick Weber

Elaine Weinzapfel
Judy Weinzapfel
Monica Weinzapfel
Cynthia Wheatly

A e -

S -
’ b 44 v

-y

Kathy Wildeman
Joe Wildeman
Roger Wildeman
David Will

Mary Beth Will
Charles Wingert
Judy Winniger

Jerry Kay Wolf
Janell Wolf

Rose Marie Wolf
Susan Wolf
Robert Woodward
Jim Wunderlich
Vicki Yaser




Guatemala nets over $1,200 from sophomore class

132

Mark Adler

Tina Alcorn
Charles Alles
Debbie Alsip
Michael Alvey
Curt Angermeier
Charles Anslinger

Connie Antey
Emily Backes
John Baehl
Marlene Baehl
Sherri Barron
Tom Bartley
Debbie Beard

James Becker

Ronald Beliles

Angie Beyer

Wayne Blankenburger
Fred Boberg

Janie Bowen

Jenny Breidenbach ;

Harold Brenner
Ronald Brenner
Debbie Brown
Paul Brugger
Cathy Bryant
Cindy Clayton
Cathy Clevidence

B |



Jane Commens
Dorthy Coomes
David Crane
Nancy Crouch
Robert Deutsch
Cindy DeVault
Greg DeVoy

Donna Dewig
Theresa Dezember
Julie Dickey

Lily Diefenbach
Mike Dillman
David Eades

Joan Eickhoff

Terry Elbrink

Rick Ellspermann
Kevin Elpers
Pauline Elpers
Debbie Fehr

Bob Fehrenbacher
Kenneth Feller

Rick Fischer
Bob Fischer
Mike Fleck
John Folz
Karen Folz
Janet French
Ronald Funk

Rodger Gallo
Paul Gebhardt
Tom Goebel

Evelyn Goedde
Nick Gossman
Patrick Greaney

Diane Gutzweiler
Steve Hamer
Gerald Happe

Juli Helfrich
Brian Herrmann
Cheryl Herrmann

Mike Holder
Debbie Holland
Monica Horstman

LEFT: Sophomore class officers in order of rank are

Sherri Barron, Jim Schroeder and Charley Anslinger.

mann and Charles Jourdan model the outfits the boys
after losing to the girls in the Guatemalan raffle contest.

Tom Spahn,
Brian Herr-
had to wear




I

Tom Jankowski
Mary Jarboe
Edward Johnstone
Keith Jones
Daniel Jost
Charles Jordan
Stephanie Kempf

Mike Kinch
Debbie Kinney
Becky Kinsler
Shirley Kissel
Dawn Klaser
Nick Kohut
JoAnn Koressel

Vincent Krack
Eric Kremer
Judy Kreuse
John Keuber
Mary Laugel
Kathy Lawrence
Blaise Liffick

Patty Lutterbach
Sandy Lutz
Joseph Mangold
Beverly Martin
Kathy Martin
Patty Martin
Ronald Martin

Debbie Maurer
Charles Mayer
Marion McBride
Kathy McCallister
Kenneth Mesker
Karen Metz

Daniel Montgomery

Donald Montgomery
Timothy Moore
Harry Mull

Larry Neale

Cindy Ann Nemer
Stan Niemeir

Cathy Payne

James Pike
Jennifer Raben
Donna Rebstock
Patty Render
Robert Rheinlander
Curtis Richardyville
Pam Richardyille

Lois Rietman

Ann Robertson
Jane Ruminer
Georganna Russell
Brenda Saver
Jane Schapker
Mary Schapker

Mary Jane Schele
Deborah Scheller
John Scheller
Clayton Schiff
Pat Schmitt

Jim Schroder
David Schutte

134




Kathy Schutte
Eugene Scott
Bernette Seib
Jan Schrode
Cathy Singleton
Allen Slaton

Margaret Smith
David Spaetti
Nancy Spahn
Thomas Spahn
Terry Spicer
John Stallings

Ronald Steinkamp
Mark Stevens
Mary Sue Stolz
Terry Stumpf
Anna Tavormina
Karen Tenbarge

Keith Tenbarge
Carol Ubelhor
David Unfried
Joan Voelker
Linda Voelker
Theresa Vollman

Connie Waelde
Patty Walter

Joe Wassmer
Susan Wessmer
Cindy Weinzapfel

Jane Weinzapfel
Cecilia Weiss
Linda Whalen
Edith Wildeman
Jane Wildeman

Thomas Wildeman
Cathy Will

Frank Will

Gene Will
Carolyn Wingert

Dana Wolf

Gail Wolf

Bruce Woodward
Kenneth Yellig
Michael Yellig

135



i‘x 'y

Freshman class officers in their order of rank are Ira Boots, Louis Wildeman, Mary Nurrenbern and Kathleen Seib.

Freshmen have eventful first year with Boots as president

Mary Alcorn
Mary Jane Alles
Mark Alstadt
Linda Alvey
John Anslinger
Donna Barron
Kathy Baumgart

Sylvia Baumgart
Kathy Bengert

Steve Berg

Tom Beyer

Bill Bippus

Richard Blankenberger
Ira Boots

Patrick Bretz
Jacqueline Bridges
Charlotte Brown
Mary Bruce
Paulette Brunson
Tony Bryant

Gary Bumb

Mary Ann Burch
Thomas Cartwright
Tom Clark

Ron Clayton

Becky Clevidence
Alice Commens
Amy Conkling

Kenneth Conkling
Earl Crane
Kimberly Dallas
Ronnie Dezember
Pat Dickey
Jackie Dippel
Mike Drake

136



Diane Dunkel
Stanley Eickhoff
Karen Elpers
Mary Elpers
Teresa Elpers
Diane Emge
Charles Engler

Julie Fechmeister
Mark Fehr

Stanley Fischer

Susan Fischer

Michael Fox

Robert Frankenberger
James Franks

Steve Frey

Jo Ann Fulkerson
Joe Fulkerson
Patricia Goans
Peggy Goans
Debbie Goebel
Gary Goebel

Mary Goebel
Richard Goebel
Diane Goedde
Jane Goedde
Joe Gossman
Terri Graves
Michael Gries

Bobbie Grotius
Carolyn Guetling
Carol Gutzweiler
John Harrison
Bruce Harrod
Connie Hartig
Robert Hayden

Pamela Head
Cindy Helfert
Peter Helfrich
Frances Hertel
John Hillenbrand
Linda Holder
Keith Hollander

Kent Hollander
Randy Humphery
Patricia Jochim
Debby Jones
Marcia Jost
Jeffery Kempf
Hapfer, Rick

Patricia Kempf
Kathy Kern
David King
Kristine Kirchoff
Thomas Kissinger
Glenda Knapp
Kathleen Koenig

Teresa Kohut
Norman Krack

Phyllis Kruse

Duane Kuhlenschmidt
Harold Lamble
Debra Lappe

Keith Little

Ronald Luigs
David Macke
Gary Macke
Kathy Mahan
Joseph Martin
Margie Marx
Nancy McAtee




138

Henry McBride
Debbie McCracken
Rebecca Miles
Cheryl Moers
Diane Moers

John Moers

Jack Moll

Deborah Muensterman
Karin Muensterman
Steve Muensterman
Deborah Nelson

Mary Nurrenbern

Randy Oliver
Danny Owens
Cindy Parkinson
Daniel Paul
Micheal Paul
Patricia Pfister

William Pigman
Richard Preske
Donald Rebstock
Michelle Reddington
Cynthia Reed

Chuck Reine

Ernest Rexing
Rita Rexing

Dan Robinson
Gail Russell
Mary Schaefer
Sharon Schapker

Bill Scheller
Jeane Schenk
Karen Schenk
Sandra Schenk
Robert Schiff
Betty Schmitt

Gary Schmitt
Janie Schmitt
Mark Schmitt
Gary Schmitz
Debbie Schnabel
Sue Schu

Steven Schnur
Kathy Scott
Kathleen Seib
Theresa Seib
Elaine Simon
Holly Southern




Susan Spaetti
Leon Spencer
Steve Spender
Linda Spindler

Steven Spindler
Jolene Steinkamp
Linda Stephens
Carl Stewart

Deborah Strange
Judy Tepool
Carol Ulrich
Lisa Vescovi

Dianne Voelker
Fred Voelker
Elizabeth Vollman
Donna Wade

Eugene Wannemuehler

Robert Waterman
Jackie Weber
Robert Weidner

Mary Jo Weinzapfel

Robert Weinzapfel
Pricilla Wheatley
Susan Wildeman

Louis Wildeman
Bill Wildeman
Alice Will
Donna Winiger

Gerald Wolf
Mark Wolf

Sally Wolf

Susan Woodward

Tom Yellig
William Young
Mark Zeggling
Pam Zeller




e
Wi,

iR AR

140






(JIUSTIS

Q

601 North Main Street
Evansville, Indiana 47711

Tepools Drug Store

2027 W. Franklin St.
Prescription Service——Free Delivery
422-4566

Harold Tepool - Clem Tepool

Compliments
of

A. G. DUNCANE &
SON, INC.

**Qur Store to Your Door’’
Home Furnishings
2221-2229 W. Ohio Street

Evansville, Indiana 47712

TR

Compliments of

H. & H. Music Service

1313 Washington Ave.

COMMERCIAL - TRUCK - RESIDENTIAL

Refrigeration and Air Conditioning
Window Air Conditioners Serviced
Heating Equipment Serviced

H & S REFRIGERATION
Fandaire Equipment Distributors

Evansville, Indiana

4318 N. St. Joe Ave. Phone: 424-5878

HAHN & BECKER AGENCY,
INC.

Real Estate & Insurance
11th Ave. and lllinois

Phone 422-1169

142

HELDT & VOEKLER CO., INC.

Seeds, Feeds, and Fertilizer

Hardware and Paint

Telephone 422-2052
2100 - 2102 West Franklin Street

Evansville, Indiana







West Gate Barber Shop

406 S. Barker

Jim Aurs = Jerry Schapker

Compliments
of

West Side Plaza Shell
2801 Mt. Vernon Ave.
422-0987

Vince Oberhausen

Weber’'s Service Station

2657 Mt. Vernon Avenue

Evansville, Indiana

""The True Value Store”

West Side Hardware
Co.

2233 W. Franklin Street
Harold Newton
Phone 422-2781

James L. Will

West Side Pharmacy

2810 Mt. Vernon Ave.
422-3679

Insurance Agency Inc.

311 N. Wabash Ave.
425-3187
Evansville, Ind. 47712

Try us--We have it

WILLARD’S MARATHON
SERVICE STATION

Washing and Greasing
Tires - Batteries
Service Calls

Phone 423-0057
144 3100 Broadway

Evansville, Indiana

Jerry Cranny

Classrings—Announcements
Yearbooks

Herff Jones—Paragon
Yearbooks




Compliments

of

PIERRE

James L. Pierre Gary J. Pierre

Funeral Home, Inc.

2601 W. Franklin Street

423-6471
Congratulations
Serears Service Linotyping Co.
Sarto Retreat HOUS& 901 W. Delaware St.  Phone 422-4756
COMMERCIAL TYPESETTING
Compliments of SATERS L
Stadium Standard
Downtown...Lawndale Proprietors—O.V.
and Toni Payne




"CINEMATHEATRES

PH. 471-6861

ROSS
CENTER

PH. 4244326
WASHINGTON

K. &
WASHINGTON

PH. 4224531 )

FAMILY

DRIVE-IN
Hwy. 41 So.

Ny
Sanitone

Certified Master Drycleaner

“You will be pleased mith Crabtree’s’’

Erabtree Flower & Goft Skos

FLOWERS, GIFTS &8 CARDS FOR ALL OCCASIONS
Free Delivery Service

100 S. TEKOPPEL AVE.

PHONE 4235-8639 EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 47712

West Side Tavern
2337 W. Virginia St.
422-0963
Beer and Sandwiches

“Best in the Westside””

Gus Doerner Sports

706 Main St.
Phone 482-3830
Jasper, Ind.

207 Main St.
Phone 424-3821
Evansville, Ind.

YOUR COMPLETE
SPORTING GOODS
HEADQUARTERS

Single Source for Photographic
Excellence - Black and White - Color
Illustrative and Commercial

DONAHUE
STUDIIOS

626 Court Street
Evansville, Indiana 47708

Telephone 425-4511 (Area Code 812)

DONUT BANK

WE SPECIALIZE IN DONUTS
VISIT OUR COFFEE BAR

N i

Phone 426-2311 |
1809 First Avenue {'

A



Economy Liquors Fehrenbacher

‘: North Park .
Cabinet Shop
Ph. 423-8317
2424 N. Governor Custom Made Cabinets
{
Ph. 422-4814 Phone 963-5026

First Federal
Savings & Loan

Compliments of

= S—— — T -T-—-‘: o Sem—

Association of Evansville FRANKLIN LANES

1801 W. Franklin St.
2028 Division St. 2200 W. Franklin St.

Compliments of

| FRANKLIN SHOE CO.

2323 W. Franklin Street

Quality Shoes and Repairs
Ed Shellenberger
Phone 422-2343

GILLES BARBER SHOP

Joe Gilles Tom Lehman

DOLBL
COLA

Mt. Vernon Ave. at Virginia St.

Directly Behind Sacred Heart Church
147




Ted Ziemer Jerry Ziemer

Ted Ziemer’s
FOUNTAIN TERRACE CHAPELS

WEST CHAPEL
3033 W. Maryland St.
(On top of Maryland St. hill)
Phone 424-2467

The Funeral Home That Service Built

2063 Division St.
(One block east of Weinbach)
Phone 477-1515 &

EAST CHAPEL

Phone 425-5131 2311 W. Franklin Street

DR. A.C. STOCKER
DR. R. E. GREGG
DR. D. W. MARKEE

OPTOMETRISTS

Contact Lens Visual Training

ROY’S 9-11 MARKET

Fancy Meats, Fruits, & Vegetables

3911 Broadway

TEKOPPEL BLOCK COMPANY, INC.

Makers of Concrete Building Blocks
Dealers in Portland Cement
Lime, Plaster, Sewer Pipe

Waterproofing Material s

531 N. St. Joe. Ave.
b 422-2491

Tower Lite

1820 N. St. Joe
Beer Wine and Whiskey

Joe and Chub Scheller




UNIQUE
DRY CLEANERS

“For those who care enough to look their best”’

2110 W. FRANKLIN STREET

Compliments
of

Tornatta’s Mug Club

2119 W. Pennsylvania Ave.

PHONE 424-9204 EVANSVILLE, INDIANA
IN DOWNTOWN e VISIT THE EMBERS
EVANSVILLE STEAKHOUSE FOR

AT 1st AND LOCUST THE FINEST IN STEAKS

McCURDY MOTOR HOTEL
FREE PARKING 425-1041

24 HR. COFFEE SHOP
SWIMMING POOL
CONVENTIONS FROM ONE TO A THOUSAND

CHARLES F. DOLAN GENERAL MANAGER

Robert C. Martin, Jr—Sales Manager

Be Safe Be Sure

Take your prescription to your
Naborhood Drug
Store

Columbia Weinbach Franklin
Francis Rosedale

Compliments of

Miller and Miller Funeral Home

219 E. Franklin Street

Evansville, Indiana

Phone 424-9274

NUSSMEIER ENGRAVING CO.

Wedding Invitations—Announcements
Business and Personal Stationery
933 Main Street at Sycamore

Phone 425-1339

Miller’'s 5-1.00 Store

2315 West Franklin
Phone 422-8166

The 0id Mill

Junction 65 and 66
5031 New Harmony Rd.
Sandwiches
Steaks
Chicken
Beer - Wine
Carl and Virginia Wallace
963-9305

149



AMERICAN STANDARD
AMSTAN SUPPLY DIVISION

Evansville Branch
401 East lllinois St.

Evansville, Indiana 47711

(812) 425-2411

ACE HARDWARE

Complete Line
of Art Supplies
411 South Barker Avenue

Evansville, Indiana 47712

DON BAUMGART

Baumgart Shell Setvice

| 2000 W. Pennsylvania
Evansville, Indiana

PHONE 422-3551

Compliments of

BELL OFFICE SUPPLY CO.

Bernardin Inc.

BEYER PHARMACY

“Your friendly Prescription store’’
Dependable Prescription Service
Free Delivery
1217 N. Fulton Ave. at Florida

424-7405

Bo Jack’s

Boosts

The Wildcats

150

““FOLLOW THE HIGH SCHOOL CROWD"

“BUSS’ DRIVE IN'S”

Our Hamburgers Golden
Are Made From Brown Delicious
“‘Swifts'’ Finest Gov't French Fries
Inspected Meat Thick Creamy Served Fresh
““Taste Em’ You Can “Milkshakes’ and Hot
Tell They're The Best'" *| grge’” & *“King Size"’
Mmm-Good

There's One Near You—And Its Open 24 hours




In Case of ““Trouble’’

On the ““Double’’, It's

BUSCH’S SERVICE STATION

1629 Harmony Way

Evansville, Indiana

Phone 422-0931

"“"Carr’s PLACE”

Beer—Wine
Specializing In
Fried Chicken

Charcoal Steaks
Pizza and Bar-B-Q’s

AIR CONDITIONED
PHONE 423-0808

Bag Town Hilliary & Catherine Carr, Owners

Old Henderson Rd.—R.R. 2
Evansville, Indiana

BUCYRUS-ERIE

For the best in
Religious Art, Gifts, and Books

visit

THE BOOK SHOP

in the
CATHOLIC COMMUNITY CENTER
203 N.W. Seventh

Evansville

OPEN 10:00 - 6:00 Mon. thru Sat.

CAMERA ENGINEERS, INC.
1349 COVERT AVE.
EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 47714

Phone 476-8448

The Joan Shop
Hosiery—Lingerie—Blouses
23 N.W. Fourth
422-7535
Evansville, Ind.

Free Gift Wrapping
and Free Delivery

R I R

Cannon’s Drug
Store

2107 W. Franklin

425-4364




Compliments of

Helen’'s Fine Foods

Compliments of

HILLSIDE FLOWERS

2413 W. Franklin

Hill Top Inn

Formerly Marx'’s

Willard & Wanda Robinson
Phone 424-0648

1 1100 Harmony Way

[ Specializing in
Charcoal Steaks, Barbecued Chicken,
. Ribs, Fried Chicken, Sandwiches,
Famous Burgoo & Pizza Pie

Hybrid Inn

Chicken and Fiddler Dinners
Sandwiches
Beer and Wine

Bea and Bud Peters
Proprietors

Phone 422-0925
Old Henderson Road
Evansville, Indiana

Flavor Fresh From The Home of Quality

Ideal

Look for the Ideal Quality Chekd Sign. . .

... the sure sign of flavor!

Tires, Batteries, & Tune-ups

J & J Gulf

3105 N. St. Joe Ave.
Evansville, Ind.

422-0723

PRV
2ESIE

BASIRE
FRIGYRERT

Compliments of the

Latin School Paper Staff




INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

engineering | POST OFFICE BOX 208

installation EVANSVILLE, IND. 47705

TELEPHONE 423-7832

RABEN TIRE CO.

EVANSVILLE and VINCENNES

RAJO’S

West Side Sportsmen’s
Headquarters

Guns—Ammunition—Loading
Tools & Components—Fishing

Equipment—Clothing

2203 W. Franklin St. 422-6945

Rambo’s Ashland Service

Tekoppel & West Virginia St.
Evansville, Ind.
Ph. 423-8204
Front End Alinement
Motor Tune Up
Auto Air Conditioning
Sales & Service

Official State Auto Inspection Station

Congratulations

Rick-A-Jay
Cleaners

Deig Bros. Lumber &
Construction Co., Inc.
2804 A Street

423-4201

153



Phone 426-1431

Goedde Plumbing & Heating, Inc.

Commercial & Industrial

RAYMOND J. GOEDDE Station B
President 1401 Buchanan Road
| Evansville, Indiana 47712

RETAMCO inc.

( N Compliments of

Dr. R.W. Zehner

Optometrist

RELIABLE CRAFTSMEN

617 N. Main Street

AREA 812

423-5473 Evansville, Indiana 47711
Reliance Tool & Mfg. Co. Evansville, Indiana

Telephone: 425-7566

Kirsch & Sons Plumbing Service, Inc.

1321 EAST OREGON STREET EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 47711

154




SCHMITT PHOTO SERVICE
INC.

516 W. Franklin St. Corner
of Edgar
Evansville, Indiana 47710
Phone 424-8203

Free
Parking

JIM SEIB'S MARKET

Tenth Avenue and Virginia

Phone 425-8345

PHONE 963-3358

BAUMGART’S GARAGE

Autos—Lawn Mowers—Service, Repairing,
Overhauling

TIRES—GAS—OIL—-WELDING
KASSON, HIGHWAY 460 WEST

5212 NEW HARMONY RD.,
EVANSVILLE, IND., 47712

BERTHA E. BECKER

See Me for All Four
Auto Life Fire Health
msvaanc Your Family Insurance Lady

2019 W. Franklin St.
Across from the West Side Library

424-4372

Success to the Class

of 1969

Helfrick Viending, Inc.
1107 E. Virginia St.

Phone 423-5847



Super Inn

Air-Conditioned
Drinks

Soups—Sandwiches

Mt. Vernon Ave.

At Bark 2809 Broadway
arker

Evansville, Indiana 422-0605

PROGRESS ) /
#

STABILITY

GOOD FAITH v

OF AMERICA R]]’]@’ Open AII Night Except Saturday

Evansville, Indiana
Phone 2-1725

\ HONEY-FLUFF DONUT SHOP
/ R 7 S ‘ 621 Fulton Avenue
l 4 N

7

Empire Steel
Corporation

1807 First Ave. Evansville, Indiana 47710 Phone 812-424-3865

BUILDERS OF COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS

United Schenk
Bennett Motors

Agenc
1930 W. Delaware g Y
424-2481 3002 Broadway

425 3161
156




Congratulations to

the Seniors

Will's Thriftee Market

501 North Tekoppel

Jim Seibert

Class of ‘53

Your Friend Are There

You who are graduating are well aware of the
Age of Reason, Age of Enlightenment, etc.
Also, the Bronze Age, Iron Age, Atomic Age,
even the new Mechanical Heart Age. How do
you think future historians will refer to your
age? Whatever terin they apply, it is the hope
of the world that it will describe an age in
which man finally learned to live in harmony
with every other man, an age in which the
humanists finally surpassed the technologists
in skill and accomplishment. Certainly your
age represents great promise and challenge.
You will help shape it. Our support and best
wishes go with you.

SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Coca Cola Bottling
Works

Parkway

Drive-In




1969 Index of Mater Dei-ville Citizens

A=

Adler, Mark 132
Alcorn, Mary 136
Alcorn, Tina 132
Alles, Charles 132
Alles, Mary Jane 136
Allison, Becky, 45,128
Alsip, Debbie 132
Altstadt, Mark 5,136
Alvey, Danny 87,99,106
Alvey, Linda 136
Alvey, Mike 132

Amos, Janis 106
Angele, Sister Mary 22

Angermeier, Bob 25,43,70,71,101,106,117

Angermeier, Curt, 101,132
Ann, Sister Mary 24
Anslinger, Charlie 132
Anslinger, John 47,136
Antey, Connie 132
Arnold, Mary 106

— =

Backes, Emily 132

Baechle, Sandy 23,34,42,106
Baehl, John 132

Baehl, Marlene 132

Baker, Barbara 128

Baker, Bob 128

Baker, Jan 106

Barrett, Barbara 128
Barron, Donna 136

Barron, Sherri 45,73,75,132
Bartley, Tom 97

BASEBALL TEAM 97
BASKETBALL TEAMS 84,88,89
Bassmier, Kathy 128

Baver, Jennifer 128
Baumgart, Carolyn 30,106
Baumgart, Cheryl 12,128
Baumgart, Don

Baumgart, Fran 107
Baumgart, Jeanne 107
Baumgart, Judy 37,107
Baumgart, Kathy 136
Baumgart, Marilyn 96,107
Baumgart, Mike 128
Baumgart, Sylvia 136
Beard, Debbie 132

Becker, Jim 35,132

Becker, Susie 6,34,54,67,71,107,111
Beliles, Ron 132

Bengert, Jim 3,107

Bengert, Kathy 34,136
Berg, Steve 35,136

Berger, Mrs. Linda 36
Berger, Mary Jo 128

Beyer, Angie 132

Beyer, Mary Beth 128
Beyer, Tom 5,136

Bippus, Bill 136
Blankenberger, Kathy 107
Blankenberger, Richard 136
Blankenberger, Robert 128
Blankenberger, Wayne 132
Boarman, Mr. Dan 14
Boberg, Fred 132
Boehman, Terry 128

Boots, Ira 136

Boots, Theresa 106,107
Borries, Chris 44,54,107
Bowen, Bob 41,47,48,107,108,116
Bowen, Janie 132

Bradley, Mark 128
Brandsasse, Jane 107

158

Bray, Mary 128

Bray, Patty 128
Breidenbach, Jennie 132
Brenner, George 107
Brenner, Harold 132
Brenner, Ron 132

Bretz, Patrick 136
Bridges, Jacqueline 69,136
Broeker, David 128
Brown, Bill 128

Brown, Charlotte 136
Brown, Debbie 132
Bruce, Mary 136

Bruce, Tony 27,107
Brugger, Carolyn 107
Brugger, Paul 132
Brugger, Rose Marie 107
Brunson, Paulette 136
Bryant, Cathy 132
Bryant, Tony 136

Bumb, Gary 136
Buckman, John 128

Buerger, Frank 19,41,47,64,67,81,106

Burch, Mary Ann 136
Butler, Jim 50,108

—C—

Calhoun, Mrs. James 30
Campbell, Mike 56,58,108,166
Carlton, Cindy 128

Carmel, Sister Mary 12,117
Cartwright, John 9,91,128
Cartwright, Tom 136

Cassin, Judy 108

CHOIRS 74

Clark, Mike 81,108

Clark, Steve 128

Clark, Tom 136

Clayton, Bob 16,48,78,81,94,109
Clayton, Cindy 132

Clayton, Ron 136

Clements, Father Justin 13,97,165
Clevidence, Becky 136
Clevidence, Cathy 34,132
Clevidence, Tom 46,109
Collins, Sally 128

Commens, Alice 136
Commens, Jane 133

Commens, Mrs. Jeanette 36
Commens, Steve 109

Conkling, Amy 33,136
Conkling, Kenny 136

Coomes, Bob 109

Coomes, Dorothy 133
Coomers, Marcia 128
Corressell, Ruth 128

Craig, Brenda 71,109

Crane, David 133

Crane, Earl 136

CROSS COUNTRY TEAM 98
Crouch, Nancy 133

Crouch, Suzie 15,34,42,54,72,128

o,

Dallas, Kim 136

Dean, Miss Fatima 26

Debes, Steve 109

Deig, Jerry 40,51,56,58,109,117
Deutsch, Bob 133

Deutsch, Camilla 128

DeVault, Cindy 133

DeVoy, Greg 133

Dewig, Fr. Eugene 5,12,69,70,71,116
Dewig, Mary Jane 128

Dewig, Donna 133
Dezember, Ronnie 136
Dick, Mr. Tom 21
Dickey, Julie 133
Dickey, Pat 136
Diefenbach, Lilly 47,133
Dietsch, Ken 128
Dietsch, Donna 128
Dillman, Mike 133
Dippel, Jackie, 34,136
Dippel, Mr. Joe 32,167
Donald, Sr. Mary 15
Drake, Mike 69,73,136
Dunkel, Diane 136
Dunkel, Kathy 128
Dunkelbarger, Diane 50,55,75,109

—f=

Eades, David 27,133,162
Eickhoff, Donna 109
Eickhoff, Joanie 133
Eickhoff, Stanley 136
Elbrink, Terry 133
Elderbrook, Mary 109
Ellert, Julie 34,128
Ellert, Mr. Paul 18
Elliott, Steve (Sr.) 21,48,56,109
Elliott, Steve (Jr.) 128
Ellspermann, Rick 133
Elpers, Carol 128
Elpers, Karen 136
Elpers, Kevin 133
Elpers, Leonard 129
Elpers, Mary 136

Elpers, Pauline 133
Elpers, Richard (Sr.) 109
Elpers, Richard (Jr.) 129
Elpers, Teresa 136
Emge, Diane 136

Emge, Wayne 87,99,129
Englert, Charles 136
Englert, Mary 129
Etienne, Ann 109

Eve, Sr. Mary 33,73

g

Farny, Mary Beth 129
Fechmeister, Jim 129
Fechmeister, Julie 137
Fechmeister, Lucy 34,129,130
Fehr, Debbie 133

Fehr, Mark 137

Fehr, Scarlett 129
Fehrenbacher, Bob 133
Fehrenbacher, Elaine 129
Fehrenbacher, Mark 129
Fehrenbacher, Susie
Feldhaus, Dennis 71,128
Feldhaus, Mrs. Irene 36
Feller, Kenny 123

Feulner, Wayne 129
Fischer, Bob 133

Fischer, Jim 129

Fischer, Joe 129

Fischer, Pat 16,109

Fischer, Stanley 137
Fischer, Susan 137

Fisher, Rick 133

Fleck, Mike 133

Fleck, Susie 110

Folz, John 62,133

Folz, Karen 133

FOOTBALL TEAMS 80,81,83
Forche, Mike 53,78,81,108,110,117
Fox, Becky 110




Fox, Debbie 17,34,40,54,56,110,111
Fox, Mike 137

Francis, Sr. Mary 28,60
Frankenberger, Bob 137
Franks, Jim 137

Franks, Patty 31,110
Freeman, Mark 64,81,98,129
French, Janet 133

French, Mary 129

French, Nancy 129

Frey, Steve 137

Frick, Cathy 60,129
Fulkerson, Brenda 129
Fulkerson, Jo Ann 137
Fulkerson, Joe 137

Funk, Ron 133

Gallo, Rodger 133
Gebhart, Paul 133
Gerling, Jan 56,57,59,110
Gerber, Robert Jeff 110
Goans, Kenny 51,99,165
Goans, Patricia 49,137
Goans, Peggy 137
Goebel, Debbie 137
Goebel, Gary 137
Goebel, Mary 137
Goebel, Mike 64,91,129
Goebel, Rose Mary 110
Goebel, Richard 137
Goebel, Steve 129
Goebel, Tom 133
Goedde, Diane 137
Goedde, Evelyn 133
Goedde, Jane 137
Goedde, Mary Beth 129
Gogel, Mr. Bill 22

GOLF TEAM 101

Gore, Mr. Thom 24,49,88
Gossman, Mr. Joe 94,167
Gossman, Joe Jr. 137
Gossman, Nick 133
Graves, Terri 137
Greaney, Patty 111
Greaney, Patrick 133
Gries, Bernard

Gries, Kathy 111

Gries, Mike 137

Grotius, Bobbie 137
Guetling, Carolyn 137
Guetling, Nancy 33,35,129
Gumbel, Gary 111
Guntel, Debbie 129
Gutzweiller, Carol 60,137
Gutzweiler, Diane 133

gy

Halbig, Mr. Steve 16,63,97
Hamel, Father Mike 12
Hamer, Patty 111

Hamer, Steve 27,133
Hamilton, Chuck 111
Hamilton, John 78,82,83,85,87,99,106,111
Happe, Art 81,90,111
Happe, Gerald 133
Happe, Joe

Harrison, Bob 129
Harrison, John 62,81,137
Hartig, Connie 137
Harrod, Bruce 137
Hartman, Linda 111

Harty, Theresa 112,114
Hayden, Bob 67,73,137
Head, Gary 129

Head, Pamela 137

Head, Karen 129

Helfret, Cindy 60,137
Helfret, Steve 129
Helfrich, George 25,48,112,114
Helfrich, Juli 45,133

Helfrich, Kathie 129
Helfrich, Mark 129

Helfrich, Mary Beth

Helfrich, Peter 137

Helfrich Terri 53,112
Herrell, Donna 16,61,71,129
Herrmann, Brian 133
Herrmann, Cheryl 133
Herrmann, Mary Jo 129
Hertel, Frances 137

Hillenbrand, Chris 31,34,37,56,72,112

Hillenbrand, Gary 129
Hillenbrand, John 137
Hillenbrand, Larry 112
Hisch, Kathy 112
Hoefling, Karen 30,112
Hoffman, Donna 40,44,112
Holder, Karen 17,52,129
Holder, Linda 137
Holder, Mike 133
Holland, Debbie 133
Hollander, Keith 26,137
Hollander, Kent 137
Horstman, Monica 60,133
Horstman, Tom 4,112
Humphery, Randy 137
Hupfer, Darrell 70,129
Hupfer, Richard 137

=

Jankowski, Tom 134
Jarboe, Mary 134
Jeannine, Sr. 15
Jochim, Patricia 137
Jochim, Randy 61,100,129
Joella, Sr. Mary 20
John, Marie, Sr. 21
Johnstone, Ed 134
Jones, Debbie 137
Jones, Keith 134
Jost, Danny 134
Jost, Marcia 137
Jourdan, Charlie 134
Jourdan, Paul 122
Judith, Sr. Mary 28

—K—

Kallbreier, Libby 129
Kallbreier, Shelia
Kellsey, Karen 112
Kempf, Jeffery 137
Kempf, Patricia 137
Kempf, Stephanie 134
Kempf, Tony 23,48,108,112
Kercher, Keith 112
Keith, Mr. Rick 19
Kern, Jim 35,75,112
Kern, Kathy 137
Kinch, Mike 134
Kinney, Debbie 34,134
King, David 137

King, Tom 84,85,87,88
Kinsler, Becky 34,72,73,134
Kirchoff, Jerry 87,129
Kirchoff, Christine 137
Kissel, Cahrlie 112
Kissel, Jan 112

Kissel, Shriley 134
Kissinger, Tom 137
Klaser, Dawn 134
Knapp, Diane 129
Knapp, Glenda 137
Koch, Bob 42,113
Koch, Karen 71,129
Koening, Diane 129
Koening, Kathy 33,137
Kohut, Nick 134
Kohut, Stephanie 129
Kohut, Theresa 137
Koressel, Barbara 113
Koressel, Charlie 113

Koressel, Jo Ann 134
Koressel, Kathy 129
Koressel, Lucilla 36

Krack, Norman 137

Krack, Vincent 134

Kremer, Becky 4,34,42,72,111,114
Kremer, Eric 134

Kruse, Judy 134

Kruse, Phyliss 137

Kueber, John 134
Kuhlenhoelter, Mr. Gary 15
Kuhlenhoelter, Janice 114
Kulenschmidt, Duane 137

=[Sy

Lamble, Harold 137

Lankford, Marcia 129

Lankford, Rosella 36

Lankford, Steve 51,67,74,114,165

Lannert, Stan

Lannert, Vicki 114

Laugel, Mary 134

Lawrence, Kathy 134

Lappe, Debbie 137

Lee, Jack 81,114

Leibold, Bishop Paul 12

Lewis, Tom 51,114,117,165

Liffick, Blaise 66,134

Liffick, Thom 19,21,24,25,42,43,48,51,71,73,81
96,110,114

Limberger, Charlie

Limberger, Mrs. Frances 36

Little, Keith 137

Livers, Jeanna 129

Loehrlein, Fr. Sylvester 12

Long, Karen 129

Lottes, David 46,114

Loveall, Fr. Lawrence 12

Lowery, Angie 34,75,129

Luigs, Brenda 115

Luigs, Ronald 131

Lutterbach, Pat 134

Lutz, Sandy 134

Lynn, Sr. Mary 28

=M

Macke, David 90,137
Macke, Gary 137

Macke, Joyce 34,42,56,115
Macke, Ron 115

Mahan, Kathy 137
Mangold, Joe 134

Marie, Sr. Donna 24
Marie, Sr. Dorothy 30
Markin, Steve 115

Martin, Beverly 134
Martin, Don 129

Martin, Francis 129
Martin, Jim 115

Martin, Karen 129
Martin, Kathy 134

Martin, Joe 137

Martin, Patty 115

Martin, Patti 134

Martin, Paul 42,87,129
Martin, Ron 63,134
Mathis, John 41,51,52,115
Mattingly, Robert 129
Maurer, John 118
Maurer, Debbie 134
Maurer, Mary 129

Marx Maggie 137

Mayer, Becky 129

Mayer, Charles 134
McAtee, Nancy 73,137
McAtee, Terry 34,129
McBride, Henry 5,138
McBride, Marion 134
McBride, Romuald 66,72,118
McCallister, Kathy 34,54,134
McCallister, Vickie 129

159



McCracken, Debbie 49,138
McCracken, Tim 118
McCullough, Pete 56,118
McDaniel, Tim 130

Melvin, Sr. 19

Mesker, Betty 130

Mesker, Kenny 134
Mesker, Larry 130

Mesker, Sharon 130

Metz, Karen 134

Miles, Rebecca 138

Miller, Jerry 118

Miller, Mark 35

Miller, Rick 62,81,100,130
Miller, Roxann 130
Moehlenkamp, Doris 118
Moers, Bob 24,56,118
Moers, Cheryl 45,72,138
Moers, Diane 45,138
Moers, John 60,138

Moll, David 25,48,53,119
Moll, Jack 138
Montgomery, Dan 134
Montgomery, Don 134
Moore, Tim 134

Moser, Kathy 34,130
Muellner, Bonnie 36
Muensterman, Becky 51,130
Muensterman, Carl 130
Muensterman, Clem 119,166
Muensterman, Deborah 138
Muensterman, Karin 138
Muensterman, Steve 26,138
Mull, Harry 134

Mull, Steve

Mull, Linda 16,28,130
Musgrave, Kathy 119

N

Neale, Jim 33,130

Neale, Larry 134

Nemer, Cindy 134

Nelson, Deborah 138

Nuemann, Eddie 35,130

Neuman, Steve 130

Niemeier, Allen 130

Niemeier, Dennis 43,130

Niemeier, Jim 89,119

Niemeier, Reatha 28,130

Niemeier, Stan 134

Nix, Barb 42,43,57,70,75,119

Nix, Darlene 130

Noelle, Bob 24,48,56,66,114,119,162
Nurrenbern, Mary Lou 135,138
Nurrenbern, Stephan 24,40,56,81,86,87,108,119

—0—

Oberhausen, Carol 130
O’Brien, Bill 130
Oliver, Jill 130

Oliver, Randy 138
Oliver, Ron 56,81,119
Owens, Danny 138

Spt

Parkinson, Cindy 138
Patry, Mrs. Robert 22
Paul, Daniel 138
Paul, Kathy 35,130
Paul, Michael 138
Paulette, Sr. 19
Payne, Toni 45,72,130
Perdue, Judy 119
Petrig, Mike 119
Pfister, Helaine 130
Pfister, Patricia 138
Pigman, Bob 23,130
Pigman, William 138

160

Pike, Jim 134
Powell, Mary 120
Pwers, Becky 130
Powers, Eugene 130
Preske, Debbie 120
Preske, Richard 138

Raben, Angie 120
Raben, Jennt 134
Radermacker, Donna 130
Raley, Pat 99,130
Raymond, Sr. Mary 37
Rebstock, Donald 138
Rebstock, Donna 134
Reddington, Michelle 138
Reed, Cindy 138

Reine, Chuck 138
Reine, Patty 34,54,130
Reis, Bruce

Reising, Ed 64,130
Reising, Mr. Ken 27,166
Reising, Rose, 130
Reisinger, Fran 130
Relleke, Jalane 130
Render, Patty 134
Rexing, Carolyn
Rexing, Charles 120
Rexing, Ernest 138
Rexing, Evelyn 130
Rexing, Jane

Rexing, Jim 120
Rexing, Rita 138
Rheinlander, Mary 120
Rheinlander, Bob 134
Rice, Monie 45,72,130
Richardyville, Curt 134
Richardville, Pam 134
Richter, Becky 130
Rietman, Lois 134
Robertson, Anne 134
Robinson, Dave 130
Robinson, Don, 138
Robinson, Mike 120
Rodenberg, Mike 130
Ruminer, Ann 130
Ruminer, Jane 63,134
Russell, Gail 138
Russell, Georganna 134
Russell, Janie 56,120
Rush, Nick 130

Ryan, Joan 34,130

Sammet, David
Sanderson, Susie 130
Saver, Brenda 134
Saver, Carolyn 120
Schaefar, Mary 138
Schapker, Jane
Schapker, Kathy 28,130
Schapker, Mary 134
Schapker, Kenny 120

Schapker, Tom 81,82,116,121,166

Schapker, Sharon 138
Schele, Mary Jane 134
Scheller, Alvin
Scheller, Bernard 121
Scheller, Bill 138
Scheller, Debbie 134
Scheller, John 134
Scheller, Paul
Scheeler, Richard
Schenk, Jack 15,53,130
Schenk, Jeanne 138
Schenk, Karen 138
Schenk, Kathy (Sr.) 121

Schenk, Kathy (Jr.) 30,34,54,130

Schenk, Richard 130
Schenk, Sandra 138
Schenk, Sharon 56,58,121

Schiff, Bob 138

Schiff, Clayton 134

Schiff, Debra 34,54,72,130
Schiff, Jim 56,81,96,121
Schiff, Kim 85,121

Schmitt, Albert 130
Schmitt, Betty 138

Schmitt, Daniel 32,130
Schmitt, Darrell 121
Schmitt, Delores 121
Schmitt, Gary 138

Schmitt, Mark 138
Schmitt, Janie 138
Schmitt, Patrick 134
Schmitt, Richard 110
Schmitz, Gary 138
Schmitz, Sharon 130
Scheider, Tony 122
Schoenbachler, Dorothy 36
Schoenbachler, Joe 93,95,99,122
Schoenbachler, Karen 130
Schoenbachler, Mr. Meinrad 36
Schriber, Mark 122
Schnabel, Debbie 138
Schnur, Steven 138
Schroder, Jim 132,134
Schu, Darlene 122

Schu, Diane 122

Schu, Sue 138

Schutte, Bob 71,122
Schutte, Kathy 34,135
Schutz, Bill

Scott, Gene 93,95,135
Scott, Mary 122

Scott, Kathy 138

Seib, Bernette 135
Seib, Gene 122

Seib, Karen 34,54,56,123
Seib, Kathy 135,138
Seib, Kenny

Seib, Kristine 130

Seib, Theresa 34,73,138
Shrode, Jan 135
Shrode, Susie 123
Simms, Debbie 123
Simon, Danny 123
Simon, Elaine 138
Simon, Sharon 130
Simpkins, Julie 130
Singleton, Kathy 135
Singer, Don 130

Singer, Ron 62,130
Sisco, Jo Ann 130
Sitzman, Steve 131
Skinner, Nancy 123

Slaton, Allen 135
Smith, Peggy 135
Smith, Richard 131
Sotolongo, Jerry 123
Southern, Brenda 34,44,131
Southern, Holly 33,138
Spaetti, David 135
Spaetti, Ed 123
Spaetti, Susan 139
Spahn, Nancy 135
Spahn, Tom 132,135
Spencer, Leon 139
Spender, Steve 139
Spicer, Terry 135
Spindler, Linda 139
Spindler, Phyllis 123
Spindler, Steven 139
Stallings, John 135
Steinkamp, Jolene 139
Steinkamp, Ron 135
Stevens, Linda 63,139
Stevens, Mark 135
Stewart, Carl 139
Stolz, Paul 131

Stolz, Mary Sue 135
Stolz, Steve 131

Stone, Ed 50,117
Strange, Debbie 139
Stratman, Joe 123




Stratman, Kenny 71,131
Stroud, Tom 131
Stumpf, Gary 23,131
Stumpf, Terry 135

e

Tavormina, Ann 135

Tavormina, Teresa 18,20,50,56,71,123

Tenbarge, Jane 124
Tenbarge, Karen 135,164
Tenbarge, Keith 135
Tenbarge, Linda 131
Tenbarge, Rick 131
Tenbarge, Sandra 124
Tennyson, Martha 131
Tepoll, Harold 131
Tepool, Judy 139
Tepool, Pam 131
Tevault, Bob 124
Titzer, Jane 131
Tornatta, Mark 23,124
Tornatta, Patty 125
Turner, Susie 125

Ubelhor, Carol 135
Uebelhor, Fr. Gayle 12
Ulrich, Carol 139
Ulrich, Don 67,131
Ulrich, Donna 125
Unfried, David 135
Unfried, Terry 71,131

S

Van Hooser, Mrs.
Vescovi, Lisa 139
Voelker, Diane 62,139
Voelker, Fred 139
Voelker, Joan 135
Voelker, Jim 15,131
Voelker, Linda
Vollman, Theresa 135
Vollman, Elizabeth 139

LW

Wade, Donna 139

Waelde, Connie 135
Waelde, Jacinta 55,125
Walter, Janet 131

Walter, Patty 135
Wambach, Mr. Kurt 34
Wambach, Katie 125
Wannemiller, Doris 125
Wannemuehler, Danny 131,128
Wannemuehler, Eugene 139
Wannemuehler, Kenny 8,40,54,57,59,85,88,125
Wargel, Barbara 125
Wargel, Linda 56,126
Wassmer, Joe 135

Wassmer, Susan 135
Saterman, Bob 139
Waterman, Diane 119,126
Weber, Art 126

Wher, Jackie 139

Weber, Rick 131

Webley, Patty Jo 126
Weinder, Robert 139
Weighman, Rick 126
Weinzapfel, Cindy 135
Weinzapfel, Elaine 131
Weinzapfel, Jane 34,135
Weinzapfel, Judy 131
Weinzapfel, Mary Jo 34,139
Weinzapfel, Mike 126
Weinzapfel, Monica 131
Weinzapfel, Robert 139
Weis, Cecilia 135

Whalen, Linda 135
Wheatley, Cindy 70,131
Wheatley, Priscilla 139
Wildeman, Kathy 131
Wildeman, Danny
Wildeman, Edith 135
Wildeman, Jane 135
Wildeman, Joe 131
Wildeman, Louie 97,136,139
Wildeman, Mary Ellen 44,118,126
Wildeman, Roger 131
Wildeman, Susan 139
Wildeman, Tom 135
Wilderman, Karen 56,126
Wilderman, William 139

Will, Fr. 12

Will Alcie 139

Will, Cathy 135,164
Will, Charlie 126

Will, Dave 131
Will, Frank 135
Will, Jean 135
Will, Larry

Will, Mr. Len 9,26,102,103,167
Will, Mary Beth 60,131
Wingert, Carolyn 34,135
Wingert, Charles 131

Wolf, Danna 135

Wolf, Jerry Kay 16,131,162
Wolf, Gerald 139

Wolf, Gail 135

Wolf, Janell 34,131

Wolf, Mark 139

Wolf, Ron 86,88

Wolf, Rose 131

Wolf, Sally 139

Wolf, Susie 131
Woodward, Bob 131
Woodward, Bruce 135
Woodward, Susan 139
WRESTLING TEAMS 92,94
Wouanderlich, Jim 131

—y

Yaser, Vicki 131
Yellig, Kenny 135
Yellig, Mike 135
Yellig, Patty 127
Yellig, Ray 56,127
Yellig, Sharon 127
Yellig, Tom 139
Young, Bill 139

g

Zeggling, Mark 139
Zeller, Pam 139
Zeller, Ray 127,164

161







A little bit of this . . .
| and that

FAR TOP LEFT: Mr. Kuhlenhoelter’s homeroom resembled the gay 90’s when
the sophomore boys got to dress wierd. FAR LEFT: Bob Noelle examines a
skull on one of the Science Club trips. TOP LEFT: David Eades works in-
dustriously during ECA period, while BELOW, two of Sr. Mary Eve’s Glee
Clubbers perform in an opera. ABOVE: Jerry Kay Wolf set a school record
with 100 yearbook sales.

163



ABOVE: Kathy Will and Karen Tenbarge make corsages for the Marian Day Day School Booster Club Thanksgiving
dance. TOP: Steve Langford, Bob Bowen, Tom Lewis, Kenny Goans and Fr. Clements perform during the Christmas
assembly. RIGHT: Mr. Dick’s exploring enthusiasts are getting ready to leave school for the caves of Bloomington, Ind.

164 .










Y

< «*
NTHLETIE DEPT.

TOP LEFT: Faculty star Ken Reising battles seniors Tom Schapker (35),
Mike Campbell (32), Clem Muensterman (30) and Ray Yellig during
faculty-senior basketball game. Faculty won easily. BOTTOM LEFT: Volley-
ball was a busy sport on May Day. Mater Dei coaches are shown at their
various jobs—Joe Dippel (LEFT), Joe Gossman (ABOVE) and Len Will
(BELOW).




A 4
) 3 4
4 v
ﬁ-\ ~
F &3
> VA =2
T ¢ "
f 5 4 ’
\ $
4
Bt
¥ <
P
L ‘.‘

\

Youths’ enthusiasm charges the atmosphere

Most yearbook staffs have their moment of ecstasy—ours
came when we felt we had put forth our finest efforts to give
the school the yearbook it deserves. Although deadlines are
a headache, we never sacrificed quality. As one can see,
even graduation and the late spring sports are duly covered.

We apologize to anyone who may have been slighted.
Good intentions don’t always get the job done. In turn, we
thank the photographers of the daily newspapers, especially
Sonny Brown and Bill Adkins of The Courier for their Sports
shots. Jerry Cranny of Paragon Press yearbook and Beverly

168

Studio have also been of great assistance. And gratitude
must also go to the staff who came after graduation to com-
plete the book. Without editor Debbie Fox and staffers Patty
Fischer, Bob Clayton, Jim Butler and Ed Stone, where would
we be? Debbie especially come above and beyond the call
the duty. -

We hoped we have achieved our goal—of getting as many
students in this book as many times as possible.

Mr. Steve Halbig, adviser




Mater Del
Yearbook

Blank Page



=X
PrIt e ol

e s ein

B
EeTes

et
i A
HEREE

e e
s -

L T
A e R
P O e
e meat sl

SNt

LIz
Zie

:
ateetan s T

Seatee
53’:’:%2 *sﬁ;i'
SECET

: ?‘ja SES : £?'="‘7 2
W G e A

T




	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	164
	165
	166
	167
	168
	169
	170
	171
	172
	173

